Court No, §1710393
Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT,
S.B.C. 2002, ¢. 57, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, C. C-44, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT OF
ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

PROOYF OF CLLAIM

Please read the “Instructions for Completing Proof of Claim” carefully prior to completing
this Proof of Claim. Please print legibly.

1) The properly completed Proof of Claim must be delivered by ordinary maii, registered
mail, courier, facsimile, electronic mail or personal delivery to McEown and Associates
Ltd, (the “Monitor™) at;

Mcliown and Associates Lid.
#1140 — 800 West Pender Street
Vancouver, BC V6C 2V6

Fax No.: (604) 558-8021

Attention : John McEown

2}y Full Legal Name of Creditor: B[D Zﬂxﬂ&dﬁ, LLJD (the “Creditor™).




3} Full Mailing Address of the Creditor:

(All notices and correspondence regarding your Claim will be forwarded to this address
or to the email address or facsimile address below if appropriate and applicable):
Lo Grodenapdieth Mickelsory LLP
Suite, 2825 = 1075w fresrqia. Street
anla s, Brivish (olwmbidd , iz 35

£ otreale|
4) Telephone Number: 629’7‘ /{%3 67222
5) Email: T {5 /(,"Lv/ ., Lom ’ )/ m\/jm&gm

6) Fax Number: 6&17(’ [gS 343%

7y Claim Details:

I am a Credifor and received a Claims Package from the Monitor,

My Claim amount is § % y// ¢ 50 as at November 10, 2017

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES AS FOLLOWS:
1} 1am a Creditor of ACIC,
2} 1have knowledge of all the circumstances concerning the Claim hereafter refetred to.

3} That ACIC was, at the date of the Initial Order, namely November 10, 2017, and stifl is,
indebted {o the creditor in the sum of § Lf; ?7/ 50 | as specified in the Statement of
Accouns (or affidavit) artached and marked as Schedule “A”, after deducting any
counterclaims to which ACLIC is entitled. Clairns must be submitted in Canadian dollars

only,

4y Attached as Schedules to this Proof of Claim are:
A. A Statement of Account detailing:

i. the amounts owing to me for services rendered or advances made by me to
ACIC;



ii. interest accrued on amounts owed; and

iii. any amounts received by me or paid to any third party on behalf of or for
the benefit of me from ACIC

B.  All documents supporting the amounts shown in the Statement of Account,
including documents in support of any entitlement to receive interest on the
amount owed such as a contract, promissory note or invoice with specified
terms of payment,

5) To the best of my knowledge, O I am related OR E/Iam not related to ACIC within
thg meaning of Section 4 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (enclosed) and
have OR O have not dealt with ACIC in a non-arm's length manner.

DATED at_Salmon Arm , this 4 dayot T AVANY 2 20
BRITISH COLUMBIA et

Per L
[Name of Creditor — please print]

) e

Signature of Creditor Signature of Witness ZOE STEVENS

NOTE: All relevant documentation on which you rely in making your Claim must be
attached to this Proof of Claim, as the validity of your Claim will be determined solely on
this Proof of Claim and attachments thereto. If the claim is disallowed for any reason, and
you file an appeal of that disallowance, the appeal will be heard as a true appeal and your
ability to introduce fresh or new evidence in support of your claim will be limited
accordingly.



SCHEDULE “A”
This is the 2™ affidavit
of Angela Spencer in this case
and it was made on January &, 2020

No. 81710393
Vancouver Regisiry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT,
S.B.C. 2002, c. 57, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, C. C-44, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT OF
ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

AFFIDAVIT #2 OF A, SPENCER

I, ANGELA SPENCER, CPA, CA, of Suite 201, 571 - 6™ Street Northeast, Salmon Arm, British
Columbia, SOLEMNLY AFFIRM THAT:

1. ] am a Chartered Professional Accountant, and a partner in the Salmon Arm office of BDO
Canada LLP (“BDO™). I provided accounting services on behalf of BDO to All Canadian
Investment Corporation (“ACIC”). As such I have personal knowledge of the matters
deposed to in this Affidavit except where stated to be on information and belief, in which

case | believe such matters to be true.

2. I make this Affidavit to support BDO’s Proof of Claim respecting services rendered but

not invoiced to ACIC.

004932-0013/00305117



Nature of the Claim

3. ACIC is liable to BDO for services rendered (the “Services”) in March 2016, but not
invoiced, pursuant to a written agreement (the “Engagement Letter”) for BDO to audit,
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, ACIC’s financial
statements for the company’s fiscal year ended September 30, 2015. Attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit “A” is a copy of the Engagement Letter.

4, In March 2016, BDO rendered the Services which included performance of various audit
procedures including discussion and review of ACIC’s supporting documentation,
evaluation of non-performing loans, and evaluation of related party transactions. Further,
there were several meetings and discussions between BDO’s audit team and the client.
BDO’s audit team members included Jeff Johnson, Ken Carmichael, Cory Neil, Angela

Spencer, Bianca Dewitt, and Justin Wetherill, each of whom provided the Services.

5. BDO did not issue an invoice in respect of the Services, which based on our standards rates
were worth $4,971.50. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” is a copy of the billing
summary for BDO’s work for ACIC in March 2016.

Statement of Account
6. ACIC is liable to BDO for the Services in the amount of $4,971.50.

Further Supporting Documents

7. On March 29, 2016, BDO resigned from the engagement to audit ACIC’s financial
statements for the company’s fiscal year ended September 30, 2015, Attached hereto and

matked as Exhibit “C” is a copy of the BDO’s letter of resignation,

8. The decision to resign was made according to Canadian generally accepted auditing
standards which require, where an auditor acquires information during the course of an
audit that leads it to conclude that the client and its management lack integrity, that the
auditor should not conﬁnue the relationship with the client but may choose to withdraw

from the engagement and the relationship with the client.

004932-0013/00305117
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9. BDO acquired information leading us to conclude that Donald Bergman, the sole principal
of ACIC, lacked integrity because, among other things, he wanted BDO to help facilitate
the presentation of financial statements that were knowingly misleading. Attached hereto
and marked as Exhibit “D” is a copy of my Affidavit #1 filed July 20, 2018 in All Canadian
Investment Corporation v. BDO Canada LLP, Action No. VLC-S-S-1833535, in the

Supreme Court of British Columbia, Vancouver Registry.

AFFIRMED BEFORE ME at Salmon Arm,
British Columbia, on January 9 , 2020.

P s =Ste] [y—

A commissioner for taking affidavits v ﬂ ANGELA SPENCER
for British Columbia

ZOE STEVENS
A Notary Pusiic in and for
The Prevince of Britisn Columbla
#3 - 120 Harbouriront Drive NE
Salmon Arm, BC V1£2T3

004932-0013/00305117



il Y Tel: 250 832 7171 BOO Canada LLP
H LL‘!} l[ ‘D( )) 250 812 2429 571 6h Street NE, Suite 201
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S aity ol clald VG

December 14, 2015

“ Q __* referved

All Canadian Investment CorporationT? s ts Bxhibit ' 2
nthe A ﬁm Vit uf

: o in
825 Lakeshore Drive SW ¢
ol (P (jlh \U(‘J st/ I ok STEVE
almon Arm, BC V1E 1E4 ;WO”. praegp mm\d l,,a Ore me w A’\';::ry Sl I"c\.’ :‘2«
} ARVALW L 2.0¢ *Q’ The Province of British w'.mbla
[dd vyl #3 - 120 Harbourfront Dnve NE

Salmon Arm, 8C V1E 273

Dear Don Bergman: ~ X — < 2
#ee A(‘DI!i‘ﬂibaim v foy iaking ﬁ idavits

for Briwh O ﬁ)!‘ll“}

Thank you for requesting our Firm to audit the financial statements of All Canadian Investment
Corporation, which comprise of the balance sheet as at September 30, 2015, and the statements
of operations and retained earnings and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. Our audit will be conducted
with the objective of our expressing an opinion on the financial statements.

Our Role as Auditors

Conduct of the Audit

At the conclusion of our audit, we will submit a report directed to the Mortgage Investment
Corporation containing our opinion on the financial statements. If it appears for any reason that
we will not be in a position to render an unqualified opinion on the financial statements, we will
discuss this with you,

We will conduct our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.
Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan to perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, The procedures selected depend on the
auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
made by management, as well as, evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of internal
control, there is an unavoidable risk that some material misstatements may not be detected,
even though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with Canadian generally
accepted auditing standards.



In making our risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the-entity’s internal control, However, we will communicate to your in writing
concerning any significant deficiencies in internal control retevant to the audit of the financial
statements that we have identified during the audit.

During the course of our audit, if we identify the following matters, we will communicate them
to the appropriate level of management and the Board of Directors:

s misstatements, other than trivial errors;

e fraved;

= misstatements that may cause future financial statements to be materially misstated;

¢ illegal or possibly itlegal acts, other than ones considered inconsequentiat;

s significant weaknesses in internat control; and

» certaln related party transactions,

We will also make notes of any other matters that we believe should be brought to your attention
and will communicate them to you. These might include comments on internal control
procedures, management information systems, accounting policies and other client service
matters, Audits do not usually identify alt matters that may be of interest to management in
discharging its responsibilities, The type and significance of the matter to be communicated will
determine the level of management to which the communication is directed.

Throughout the audit, we will also be communicating with the Board of Directors on matters that
bear on independence, matters that pertain to planning and executing our audit and any other
matters in addition to those identified in the preceding paragraphs that we feel should be
brought to their attention as required by Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.

Role of Manazement and Board of Directors

Our audit will be conducted en the basis that management and those charged with governance
acknowledge and understand that they have responsibility:

{a)Far the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles;

{b) For such internal controls as managernent considers necessary to enable the preparation of
the financial statements that are free from materfal misstaternent, whether due to fraud
or errer; and



(c) To provide us with:

« access to all information of which management is aware that is relevant to the
preparation of the financial statements such as records, documentation and other
matters;

« additional information that we may request from management for the purpose of the
audit; and

« unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom we determine it necessary
to obtain audit evidence,

As part of our audit process, we will request from management and, where appropriate, those
charged with governance written confirmation concerning representations made to us in
connection with the audit,

Fraud and Error

Management is also responsible for the following with respect to fraud and error:

»

]

the design and implementation of internal controls to prevent and detect fraud and error;

an assessment of the risk that the financial statements may be materially misstated as a
result of fraud;

providing us with information relating to fraud or suspected fraud affecting the entity
invelving management, employees who have significant roles in internal control, or others,
where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements;

providing us with information relating to any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting
the entity's financial statements communicatad by employees, former employees, analysts,
regulators or others; and

communicating their belief that the effects of any uncorrected financial statement
misstatements aggregated during the audit are immaterial, both individually and in the
aggregate, to the financial statements taken as a whole.

It is the responsibility of the Board of Directors to ensure that policies are in place for effective
corporate governance, and to ensure that all unusual and material transactions during the yvear
are properly approved.

We look forward to fuil cooperation from your staff during our audit,



Tel: 250 832 7173 300 Canada LLP
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Cecember 14, 2015

All Canadian Investment Corporation
825 Lakeshore Drive SW
Salmon Arm, BC VIE 1E4

Dear Don Bergman:

Thank you for requesting our Firm 1o audit the financial statements of All Canadian Investment
Corporation, which comprise of the balance sheet as at September 30, 2015, and the statements
of operations and retained earnings and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. OQur audit will be conducted
with the objective of our expressing an opinicn on the financial statements,

Qur Role as Auditors

Conduct of the Audit

At the conclusion of our audit, we will submit a report directed to the Mortgage Investment
Corporation containing our apinion on the financial statements. If it appears for any reason that
we will not be in a position to render an unguallfied opinion on the financial statements, we will
discuss this with you.

We will conduct our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.
Those standards reguire that we comply with ethical requirements and plan to perform the audit
to obtain reasonabte assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatemnent, An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, The procedures selected depend on the
auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting poticies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
made by management, as well as, evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

Because of the inherent Hmitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of intzrnal
control, there is an unavoidable risk that some material misstatements may not be detected,
even though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with Canadian generally
accepted auditing standards.
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In making our risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity's internal control, However, we will communicate to you in writing
cencerning any significant deficiencies in internal control relevant te the audit of the financial
statements that we have {dentified during the audit.

During the course of our audit, if we identify the following matters, we will communicate them
to the appropriate level of management and the Board of Directors:

» misstatements, other than trivial errors;

« fraud;

+ misstatements that may cause future financial statements to be materially misstated;

« illegal or possibly illegal acts, other than ones considered inconsequential;

o significant weaknesses in internal control; and

« certain related party transactions.

We will also make notes of any other matters that we believe should be brought to your attention
and will communicate them to you. These might include comments on internat controt
procedures, management information systems, accounting policies and other client service
matters. Audits do not usually identify all matters that may be of interest to management in
discharging its responsibilities. The type and significance of the matter to be communicated will
determine the level of management to which the communication is directed.

Throughout the audit, we will also be communicating with the Board of Directors on matters that
bear on independence, matters that pertain to planning and executing our audit and any other
matters in addition to those identified in the preceding paragraphs that we feel should be
brought to their attention as required by Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.

Role of Management and Board of Directors

Qur audit will be conducted on the basis that management and those charged with governance
acknowledge and understand that they have responsibility:

(a) For the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
Canadian generatly accepted accounting principles;

{bYFor such internal controls as management considers necessary to enable the preparation of
the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due o fraud
or error; and



{c}To provide us with:

o access to all information of which management is aware that is relevant to the
preparation of the financial statements such as records, documentation and other
matters;

+ additional information that we may request from management for the purpose of the
audit; and

» unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom we determine it necessary
to obtain audit evidence,

As part of our audit process, we will request from management and, where appropriate, those
charged with governance written confirmation concerning representations made to us in
connection with the audit,

Fraud and Error

Management is also responsible for the following with respect to fraud and error:

» the design and implementation of internal controls to prevent and detect fraud and error;

« an assessment of the risk that the financial statements may be materially misstated as a
result of fraud;

» providing us with information relating to fraud or suspected fraud affecting the entity
involving management, employees who have significant roles in internal control, or others,
where the fraud could have a materia! effect on the financial statements;

» providing us with information relating to any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting
the entity's financial statements communicated by employees, former employees, analysts,
reqgutators or others; and

+ communicating their belief that the effects of any uncorrected financial statement
misstatements aggregated during the audit are Immaterial, both individually and in the
aggregate, to the financial statements taken as a whole.

it is the responsibility of the Board of Directors te ensure that policies are in place for effective
corporate governance, and to ensure that ati unusual and material transactions during the year
are properly approved,

We look forward to full cooperation from your staff during our audit.



Reporting

Our audit will be conducted on the basis that the financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles,

Unless unanticipated difficulties are encountered, our report will be substantially in the form
outlined in Appendix 1. Should there be unforeseen circumstances, the repert may differ from
that attached,

Financial Statement Preparation Services

As agreed, we will provide assistance in the preparation of the financial statements, possibly
including adjusting journal entries,

These services may create a threat to our independence. We, therefore, require that the
following safeguards be put into place:

+ that you create the source data for all the accounting entries;

+ that you develop any underlying assumptions required with respect to the accounting
treatment and measurement of the entries; and

+ that you review and approve afl journal entries prepared by us; in addition to the draft
financial statements.

As an additional safeguard, our file review policies require that someone other than the preparer
review the proposed journal entries and financial statements,

Tax Services

in addition to the audit services referred to above, we will prepare the corporation’s federal
income tax return as required. Management shail provide the information necessary to complete
these returns and shall file them with the appropriate authorities on a timely basis.

The corporation's returns, of course, are subject to review by the taxation authorities. Any items
reassessed against the corporation by the taxation authorities are subject to certain rights of
appeal. In the event of any tax audit, we will be available to represent the corporation for a
mutually agreed upon fee,



We will discuss with you any filing positicns which, if taken, have the potential to give rise to a
material adverse assessment or reassessment by the taxing authorities, However, we cannot be
responsible for interest and penalties assessed against the corporation in connection with the
corporation's income tax affairs. Therefore, should any interest or penalty be assessed, it shall
be the corporation's responsibility.

If other tax services, such as tax planning, GST/PST advice, etc. are required, we will confirm
them with you as they arise,

To the extent that such additional services are not covered by a separate engagement letter, the
terms of this engagement letter shall apply to those additional services which you request.

Our audit is conducted primarity to enable us to express an opinfon on the financial statements,
Accordingly, the audit process may not detect situations where the corporation is incorrectly
collecting GST/PST or incorrectly claiming input tax credits, unless material. As you are aware,
failure to properly account for the GST/PST could result in you or your corporation becoming
liable for tax, interest or penalties, These situations may also arise for provincial sales tax,
custom duties, and excise taxes.

Standard Terms and Conditions

A copy of our Standard Terms and Conditions is enclosed in Appendix 2. You should ensure that
you read and understand these as they contain important terms inctuding those in connection
with the scope of the Engagement, your respensibitities, fees, use of our advice and our liability,
The Standard Terms and Conditions form part of the Engagement Letter. Should any of the terms
included in the Standard Terms and Conditions conflict with any of the other terms in this letter,
the latter will prevall.

You expressly agree and understand that the terms in the Engagement Letter apply to all services
provided by us pursuant to the Engagement, whether such services were performed or provided
before or after the signing of the Engagement Letter. The Engagement Letter will remain in
place and fully effective until varied or replaced by written agreement between us.

If you have any questions about the terms of this engagement, please do not hesitate to contact
us. Please sign and raturn the attached copy of this letter to indicate your acknowledgement of,
and agreement with, the arrangements for our audit of the financial statements inctuding our
respective responsibilities.
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It is a pleasure for us to be of service and we look forward to many years of association with you.

Yours truly,

Z% éﬂaﬁé / é/

Chartered Professional Accountants

Agreement of all the above terms, after full review, consideration and discussion of them, is
hereby acknowledged by:

All Canadiar

-IRvestment Corporation

.

LA B it Dee 14/15

Signature/ Position Date




Appendix 1
Form of Report

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Sharehotders of All Canadian Investment Corporation

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of All Canadian Investment Corporation,
which comprise of the balance sheet as at September 30, 2015, and the statements of operations
and retained earnings and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant
accounting poticies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial

statements in accordance with Part V - prechangeover of Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatermnent, whether due to
fraud or error,

Auditor's Responsibility

Qur responsibility is to express an opinion on these financlat statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those
standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from materiat
misstatement,

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, Including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. in making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are apprapriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinian on the effectiveness of the
entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as,
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements,

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinien.



Opinion

In our apinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of All Canadian Investment Corparation as at September 30, 2015 and its financial
performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Part vV -
prechangeover to Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Chartered Professional Accountants

City, Province
Date
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Appendix 2
Standard Terms and Conditions

Introduction

Unless otherwise specificaily agreed in the Engagement
Letter, the Engagement Letter replaces any previous
agreements between us in relation to or in contemplation
of the Engagement and shall apply to any future
engagaments we carry out on your behal{ unless varled or
replaced, The Engagement Letter (which Inciudes these
Standard Terms and Conditions) constitutes the entire
agreement between us. In entering into this Engagement
Letter you acknowledge that you have not relied on, and
shall have no right or remedy in respect of, any statement,
representation, asstrante or warranty {whether made
negligently or innocently) other than as expeessly set out
in the Engagement Letter,

independence

Professionat and certain regulatory standards require us to
be ingependent, In hoth fact and appearance, with respect
to All Canadian investment Corporation in the performance
of our services. We will communicate In writing to the
Board of Directors any relatlonships between 800 Canada
LLP (including its related entities) and All Canadian
Investment Corporation (including its related entities)
that, in our professionat judgment, may reasonably be
thought to bear on our Independence, Further, we will
cenfirm our independence in writing.

Further, our independence rules require us to ensure that
all professional services that we may provide to any
entities in the corporate group are pre-approved by the
Board of Directors. We agree not {o perform any services
without the pre-approval of the Board of Directors and you
agree to implement appropriate policies and procedures to
ensure that any services that we are asked to perform
receive such pre-approval,

Conflict of Interests

We provide a wide range of services for a large number of
clients and may be in a pesition where we are providing
services to ¢clients in the same industry as you who may
represent competing commercial interests to you or whose
interests may otherwise conflict with your own., We
cannot, be certain that we will identify all such situations
that exist or may develop, and it is difficult for us to
anticipate all situations that you might perceive to
conftict, We therefore request that you notify us promptly
ol any potential conftict affecting the engagement
contract of which you are, or become, aware.

Where the above circumstances are identified by us or you
and we believe that your interests can be properly
safeguarded by appropriate procedures, we will discuss and
agree with you the arrangements that already may exist or
that we will put in place to preserve confidentiality and to
ensure that the advice and opinjons which you receive

from us are wholly independent of the advice and opinions
that we provide to other ¢lients,

Confidentiality

We will maintaln the strictest confidence with respect ta
any client's or former ciient’s information. Accordingly,
your confidential information will not, without your
consent, be disclosed to any individuals in our Firm beyond
those who are In the reglon through wisich you engaged our
services and those Individuals from other offices who are
invotved in performing services for you. Nor will it be
disclosed without your consent to anyone outside the Firm,
with the exception that we proceed on the basis that we
have your consent 16 disclose information required by
judicial, regulatory or professional authority.



Proctice Inspections

As required by legal, regulatory or professional authorities
{both in Canada and abroad) or by Firm pelicy, our client
files must periodicaily be reviewed by practice inspectors
to ensure that we are adhering to professional and Flrm
standards. We will proceed on the basis that we have your
consent to provide our files relating to your engagement, to
thase practice inspectors for the sole purpose of their
inspection,

Other Matters

Persongl information

It is acknowledged that vee will have access te ail personal
infermation in your custody that we require 1o complete
our engagement. Qur services are provided on the
understanding that!

+ you have obtalned any required consents for
collection, use and disclosure to us of personal
information required under applicable privacy
legistation; and

+ we will hold all personal infarmation in
compliance with our Privacy Statement,

Electronic Communications

During the course of our audit, we may be required to
communicate to you electronically by emall or through the
taternet. In some instances, electronic coples of your
financial statements may be sent to you electronically or
may be required by a regulatory body. As you are aware,
there fs security risk attached to these electronic
communications {including human errer}. Please
communicate with us regarding any issues or concerns you
may have in this regard.

Dispute Resolution Procedures

if any dispute, controversy or claim arises in connection
with the performance or breach of this agreement, either
party may, upon written notice te the other party, request
facilitaled negotiations. Such negotiations shall be assisted
by a neutral facilitator acceptable to both parties and shail
require the best efforts of the parties to discuss with each
other In good fatth their respective positions and,
respecting their different interests, to finally resolve such
dispute,

Limitation of Liability

In any dispute, action, claim, demand for losses or
damages arising out of the services performed by BDO
Canada LLP pursuant to this engagement, BDO Canada LLP
shall only be liabie for its proportionate share of the total
linbitity based on degree of fault as determined by a court
of compatent jurisdiction or by an independent arbitrator
as a result of the dispute resolution procedures discussed
previously, notwithstanding the provisions of any statute or
rule of common law which create, or purport to create,
joint and several liability.

Our Uabiiity shail be restricted to damages of a direct and
compensatory nature and shalt not include indirect,
consequential, aggravated or punttive damages, or
damages for loss of profits or expected tax savings.

Sole Recourse and Other BDO Member Firms

This engagement is between you and 800 Canada LLP only,
The provisions of this clause shall onty apply where, and to
the extent, permitted by appiicable laws.

Il one of our affiliates carrles out any work for you in
retation to the services to which this engagement applies,
our affiliates will do so as a subcontractor of BDO Canada
LLP, BRC Canada LLP shalt remain the ¢contracting party
and shall be the sole entity that is responsible to you,
inciuding for the work carrled out by any of our affiliates,

Alse, where appropriate, we may use other BDO Member
Firms Lo assist us with the services to which this
ongagement applies. Notwithstanding the fact that the
sarvices may be catried out by other BDO Member Firms
assisting us as supplemental providers of services and as
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subcontractors of 800 Canada LLP {"BDO subcontractors™,
you agree that BDG Canada LLP shall have sole Habllity for
both its acts and/or omissions and alsa all acts and/or
omissions of any 820 subcontractors and you agree that
you shatl bring no claims or proceedings of any nature
whatsoever {whether in contract, tor§, breach of statutory
duty or otherwise} against any BDQ subcontractors or 800
International entities {inctuding, without Umitatlon, 3DO
International Limited and Brussels Wortdwide Services
BYBA) or other BDO Member Firms in any way arising from,
in respect of or in connection with the services or this
engagement.

‘These exclusions shait nat apply to any tiability, claim or
proceading founded on an attegation of fraud or wilful
misconduct or ather liabitity that cannct be excluded
under applicable laws.

it is agreed that, untess otherwise specified, the Umitation
of liability and fndemnification provisions in this
engagement shall apply equatly to BDO Canada LLP, our
affiliates and any BDO subcontractors we may Involve in
the Services,

You agree that any of our affiliates and any 800
subcontraciors whom we may involve in the services or
BDO International entities or other BDO Member Firms shall
each have the right to rely an and enforce the paragrophs
above as if they were parties to this engagement.

Indemnity

Your corporation hereby agrees to indemnify, defend (by
counsel retained and instructed by us) and hold harmless
BDO Canada LLP and its partners, agents or employees,
from and against any and all losses, costs (including
solicitors’ fees), damages, expenses, cialms, demands or
Habikities arising out of or in consequence of:

. the breach by your corporation, or its directoss,
officers, agents or employees, of any of the
cavenants made by your corporation herein,
incluging, without restricting the generality of
the foregoing, the misuse of, or the unauthorized
dissemination of, our audit report or the
financial statements in reference to which the
audit report is issued, or any other work product

made available to you by our Firm; and

) the services performed by BDO Canada LLP
pursiant to this engagernent, unless, and to the
axtent that, such losses, costs, damages and
expenses are found by a court of competent
jurisdiction to have been due to the negiigence
of BDO Canada LLP. In the eveni that the matter
is settled out of court, we will mutually agree on
the extent of the indemnification to be provided
by your cerporation, failing which, the matter
may be referred to dispute resolution in
accordance with the terms of this letter,

Propriety of Working Papers

The working papers prepared in conjunction with our audit
are the praperty of our Firm, constitute confidential
information and will be retained by us in accordance with
our Firm's policies and procedures.

Use and Distribution of Our Repart

The examination of the financial statements and the
issuance of our audit apinion arg solely for the use of Alt
Canadian lnvestment Corporation and those to whom our
report is specifically addressed by us.

BDO Canada LLP makes no representations of any kind to
any third party in respect of these financial statements
and we accept no responsibility for thelr use by any third

party.

if reproduction or publication of cur report is planned in an
anniral report of ather document, including electronic
filings or posting of the report on a web site, a copy of the
entire document should be submitted to us in sufficieny
time for our review before the publicatfon or posting -
process begins,

Shotld the corporation wish to include the financiai
statements referred to above and our report thereon in a
document proposed to be used in connection with a public
or private offering of securities at some future date,
please contact us Immediately. We wil consider our
consent to the inclusion of our repart in such a document
at that time,
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Fees

Qur professional fees will be based on our reguiar billing
rates which depend on the means by which and by whom
our services are provided. We also will bill you for cur out-
of -pocket expenses, our internal charges far certain
suppart activities, and apptiicable Goods and Services Tax,
Provinclal Sales Tax and Harmonized Sates Tax, Our
internal charges are calcuiated at 5.0% of our professional
fees and represent an aliocation of estimated costs
associated with general office services such as computer
Jsage, telephone charges, facsimile transmissions, postage
and photocopying. Fees for additional services wili be
established separately., Our fees are due when rendered.

Interest will be charged on all overdue accounts at the
rate of 1% per month (12% per annum).

International BOO Network

The Firm s a member of the BDO international network,
This network comprises independent firms (which use
800" as part of their business name) in many countries,
These firms are asscciated BDO entities, but are separate
legal entities,

No associated 8DO entity Is our agent or partner, and no
assoclated BDO entity has authority to enter into any legal
chligations on our behalf,  we introduce you to an
associated BDO entity we do not accept any Hability for
work that they carry out on your behalf and you must miake
your own centractual arrangements with them directly,

We are ot the agent or partner of any associated BDO
entity and we do not have authority to enter inta any legal
obligations on their behalf,

Force Majeure

We will not be tiable for any delays or fallures in
performance or breach of contract due te events or
circumstances beyond our reasonable control, including
acts of God, war, acts by governments and reguiators, acts
of terrorfsm, accldent, fire, flood or storm or civil
disturbance,

Severability

In the event that any part of these Terms of Business and
the Engagement Letter of which they form part is held to
be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder will continue in
full force and effect.

Governing Laws and Termination

The above terms of our engagement shall remain operative
until amended, terminated or superseded in writing, They
shall be interpreted according to the laws of the Province
of British Columbla and the laws of Canada applicable
therein, and any disputes arising from this engagement
shall be referred to the courts of British Columbia, which
shall have exclusive jurisdiction.

It is possibte that we may determine that we cannot render
a repor! or complete the engagement. [f, in our
professionat judgment, the circumstances require, we will
notify you of our resignation from this engagement which
shatl conform to all applicable laws.
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; Tel: 250 832 7171 B8DO Capada LLP
Fax: 250 832 2429 571 6th Street NE, Suite 201
1' www.hdo.ca Salmon Arm BC V1E 1R6 Canada
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All Canadian Investment Corporation
2 -781 Marine Park Drive
Salmon Arm, BC V1E 2W7

=ritsn Columbia
Attention: Don Bergman msa'égr:ii?u"f 9‘\/!;'Ve :?JE
i uu cci

Re: 2015 Year End Audit

During the course of audit work on All Canadian Investment Corporation’s fiscal 2015 financial
staternents we have become concerned with the Corporation’s loan investment processes. Our
concerns are such that we are resigning from our appointment as All Canadian Investment
Corporation’s auditors effective immediately. We will not be reporting upon the Corporation’s fiscal
2015 financial statements.

We wish All Canadian Investment Corporation success in its future endeavaors.

Yours truly,

BO ¢ awede 5

Chartered Professional Accountants

JJJ/ch

BDO Canada LLP, a Canachan linuted liability partnership. 15 a member of BDO Inteinational Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO
network of independent member firms.



i s o AN 5o
i Theats Hrhibit IQ}; ' referred
r:

b Pt [ A;:i'm:ws‘é ‘3‘“4

B
0 - g
L & H AWt BN
WOrn (01 i \w!ft}i sibre me on
\a \I\U{J\‘{u\ 9 , 1o0 This is the 1* affidavit
WH. 28 76 \ iyl YT of Angela Spencer in this case

nd it was made on J uly\ 2018

A Connissions L-G L[x d?} N
fo ANB‘E"?’ !raq,-l for No. VLC-8-S-183355

The Prevince of Bf ttisn Columbia Vancouver Registry
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Salmon A
[N THE SUPREME COURT OF BIITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:
ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
PLAINTIFF
AND:
BDO CANADA LLP
DEFENDANTS
AND

DONALD BERGMAN

THIRD PARTY

[, ANGELA SPENCER, CPA, CA, of Suite 201, 571 — 6" Street Northeast, Salmon Arm, British
Columbia, SOLEMNLY AFFIRM THAT:

- | am a Chartered Professional Accountant, and a partner in the Salmon Arm office of the
defendant, BDO Canada LLP (“BDQ”). I provided accounting services on behalf of BDO
to the plaintiff, All Canadian Investment Corporation (“ACIC™). As such I have personal
l(novs;ledge of the matters deposed to in this Affidavit except where stated to be on

information and belief, in which case | belicve such matters to be true,

2. [ was licenced to practice as a Chartered Professional Accountant in 2005, after articling

for three years with KPMG LLP in Victoria.

004932-0013/00226911



Relationship with the other parties

All Canadian Investment Corporation

BDO was the auditor for ACIC for its 2009 — 2014 fiscal years. On December 14, 2015,
ACIC and BDO agreed that BDO would audit and report on ACIC’s year-end September
30, 2015 financial statements and compiete its tax returns for its September 30, 2015 vear-

end (the “2015 Audit Engagement™).

Donald Bergman

White working on the 2015 Audit Engagement, Mr. Donald Bergman {“Mr. Bergiman”
was BDO’s main contact at ACIC. At all material times, Mr. Bergman was ACIC’s only

director, officer, and contrelling shareholder,

Threughout the 2015 audit, | was the senior manager on the audit team responsible for the
2015 Audit Engagement, | was primarily the person who communicated directly with Mr.
Bergman in order to arrange BDO’s on-site audit testing and to obtain the information BDO
needed to prepare its audit report. At all material times I reported directly to Mr. Jeffrey

Johnson, who led the audit team during the 2015 Audit Engagement.

The 2615 Audit Engagement

Representations by Mr, Bergman

6.

On or about December 15, 2015, Mr. Bergman posted a spreadsheet to BDO’s online
“client portal” that provided us with a list of outstanding loans receivable Tor the year ended
September 30, 2015, The client portal is a web-hosted site where clients can directly uptoad
electronic documents for BDO to review. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as ¥xhibit
“A¥ is g true copy of the spreadsheet titled Qutstanding Loans Receivable for year ended

September 30, 2015 provided by My, Bergman (the “Loan Listing™).

In the Loan Listing provided by Mr, Bergman to BDO in the course of the audit work, Mr.
Bergman represented that ACIC had made a loan in the amount of $3,389.414 10 0911368
BC Ltd., a company owned by Les Allen (the “0911 Loan”).

004932-0013/00226911
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8. in the Loan Listing Mr. Bergman also represented that ACIC’s loan portfolio included a
number of loans to companies owned or controlled by Peter Censario, but in particular

included two large residential ioans as follows:
a. The “Altezza® loan in the amount of $6,415,224; and
b, The “Hastings 4719” loan in the amount of $2,065,691
(together, the “Censario Loans”)

The Censario Loans were significant loans which represented approximately one-third of

ACIC’s total {oan portfolic.

9, In or about December 2015, 1 provided Mr. Bergman with valuation template forms
relating to ACIC’s loan and security portfolio. These valuation template forms required
that Mr. Bergman provide the information needed to value the loans that were to be
inciuded in ACIC’s financial statements, together with documents showing the relevant
security for each loan. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “B” is a copy of
a blank valuation template which BDO provided to My, Bergman in respect of ACIC’s

loans,

10. In January 2016, BDO prepared a letter and schedules for Mr. Bergman to send to each of
the borrowers for the joans listed on the Loan Listing, requesting details of their loans with

ACIC including the amount of the principle, the rate of interest, and the nature of the
security for the Joan (a “Confirmation Letter”). The Confirmation Letters were prepared

by Mr. Justin Wetherill, an accountant in BDO-’S Salmon Arm office, based on the terms

of the leans as had been provided to BDO by Mr. Bergman in the Loan Listing, on other
“decuments he had provided to us in the course of the audit work, and on information

provided to us in the previous year’s audit file,

I1. Mr. Wetherill informed me that on or about January 21, 2016, he sent eleven Confirmation
Letters to Mr, Bergman via email. Mr, Bergman was to review the terms of the loans
contained in the Confirmation Letters, confirm the terms were correct or make changes as

necessary, and sign and return the letters to BDO for delivery to the borrowers, On January

004932-0013/00226911
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26, 2016, Mr. Bergman responded to Mr. Wetherill to say that he had to malke changes to
a few of the Confirmation Letters and that he would begin returning the completed ones to
BDO by the next day. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “C™ s a true copy
of the email exchange between Mr. Wetheritl and Mr. Bergman from January 21 — 26,
2016, including the attached Confirmation Letters that were sent to My, Bergman for his

review,

12.  One such Confirmation Letter was prepared for delivery by Mr, Bergman to Peter Censario,
the principal of the borrowers for the Censario Loans, to confirm the terms and status of
the joans his companies had from ACIC inciuding the Censario Loans (the “Censario
Confirmation®). Peter Censario returned a completed and signed Confirmation Letter to
BDO, confirming the status of the loans his companies had from ACIC. The Censario
Confirmation confirmed that the Censario Loans were secured by mortgages against
residential property, as we had understood was the case from Mr, Bergman’s review and
approval of the Confirmation Letter. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit
“P” is a true copy of the Censario Confirmation provided under cover letter dated January

21, 2016, completed by Mr. Censario.

13, In addition to the Confirmation Letters, in the course of the audit work, when 1 discussed
the Censario Loans {and other loans on the Loan Listing) with Mr. Bergman, he advised

me that the loans were “good” and “recoverable”, or words to that effect.

14, During the course of the 2014 audit of ACIC, BDO received a completed and signed a
Confirmation Letter from Me. Allen in which Mr, Allen disagreed with the terms of the
0911 Loan (the “2014 Allen Confirmation”). In pactictlar, he advised that the borrower
had been “restructured” and a new numbered company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd., had assumsd
the 0911 Loan. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Toxhibit “E” is a true copy of the
2014 Allen Confirmation completed by Les Allen.

15. The contents of the 2014 Allen Confirmation, which disagreed with BDO’s understanding
of the terms of the 0911 Loan, as provided and approved by Mr. Bergman in the
Confirmation Letter, caused the audit team to undertake some further inquiries with respect

to the 0911 Loan. Later in our 2014 gudit worle, Mr, Bergman told me to call Kirk Romero,

004532-0013/00226911
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the CEO of Meridian Lodges, a company alse owned by Les Allen, in order to get the
information I needed about the 0911 Loan and its assumption by [001695 B.C. Ltd, |
understood from Mr, Bergman that | was to call Mr. Romero because 1001695 was a Les
Allen company and he could provide me with financial information which could give

support for the value of 1001695 B.C. Lid.

16. When I spoke with Mr. Romero in 2014, he advised me that 1001695 B.C. Ltd. owns a
share in a company cafled “WLA Financial Corporation” which owns a percentage in the
Meridian Lodge project. Wr. Romero provided me with a valuation he prepared of WLA
Financial Corporation to support 1001695 B.C. Ltd.’s ability to pay the 0911 Loan. Atno
time did Mr. Romero tell me that 1001695 B.C, Ltd. was owned by Don Bergman, or
otherwise indicate that it was not a company belonging to Les Allen. My notes of this

information is the typewritten note on Exhibit E to this AfTidavit.

17. In January 2016 another such Confirmation Letter was prepared by Mr, Wetherill for Mr.
Bergman to review and prepare for delivery to Mr. Allen to confirm the terms and status
of the loans his companies had from ACIC, including the 0911 Loan, which was provided
to Mr. Bergman in the email attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit C (the “Allen

Confirmation Farm”).

18.  During the cowrse of the 2015 audit work, Mr. Allen returned the Confirmation Letter
which had been provided to him, however, the returned form had been materially changed
(the “2015 Allen Confirmation™). From my review of the Allen Confirmation Form that
was sent to Mr, Bergman, the 2015 Allen Confirmation had removed the entry in relation
to the 0911 Loan entirely. This alteration was not brought to BD('s attention by Mr.
Bergman. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “F” is a true copy of 2015

Allen Confirmation,

Delay in Provision of Information by Mr. Bergman

19, On January 28, 2016, Mr. Wetherill, and another accountant in BDO’s Salmon Arm office,
Ms. Bianca Dewitt, attended ACIC’s offices to commence the field work for the audit,

was informed by Ms, Dewitt and Mr. Wetherill that Me. Bergman had not yet completed

004932-0013/00226911
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22.

23.

24,

25,
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the valuation template forms, and many of the supporting loan and security documents had

not been made available to BDO.

I reminded Mr. Bergman several times that if ACIC did not have its documentation
prepared and available, our audit work would have to be postponed, Mr. Bergman

understood, but seemed unconcerned with this,

1 spoke with Mr, Bergman on or about February 9, 2016, Mr. Bergman told me that due
to a recent move, ACIC had no working computer and only ane phone and so Mr. Bergman
had not been able to provide the information that BDO had been requesting in order to
proceed with the audit. As a result, [ suggested we delay the field work for another week
and assess whether it would be possible at that time for the BDO team to attend at ACIC’s

offices te continue with the audit tearn’s testing.

| exchanged emails with Mr. Bergman on or about February 15, 2016, and he stated that
his “systems” were being worked on and it would be another week before BDO could
resume iis audit. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “G” is a true copy of

my email exchange with Mr, Bergman from February 15-16, 2016,

I exchanged emails again with Mr, Bergman in late February 2016, and he proposed times,
in particular on Wednesday, February 24, 2016 and Thursday, February 25, 2016, for BDO
to recommence its andit testing at ACIC. Prior to these dates Mr. Bergman called me and
confirmed that ACIC was prepared for BDO to return to ACIC’s offices and complete its
audit procedures, Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “H” is a true copy of

the email thread between Mr. Bergman and me from February 15 — 22, 2016,

On or about February 24, 2016, the other audit team members and [ attended at ACIC’s
offices to recommence the audit. However, il quickly became clear that Mr, Bergman still
had not completed the valuation templates or made the required loan and security

documents available to the BDO team in order for BDO to complete its audit procedures.

As there was nothing further that could be done at the ACIC offices, 1 informed M.
Bergman that the audit work could not proceed until the requested documents supporting

the loans and the security for the loans had been provided to BDO, It was agreed that BDO

004932-0013/00226911
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would email Mr. Bergman a list of the specific documents that were required from Mr.
Bergman. Attached fo this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “1” is a copy of the email sent

by Ms. Dewitt to Mr. Bergman, dated March 2, 2016 attaching the list of outstanding items.

26. I am informed by Ms. Dewitt that on or about March 3, 2016 she emailed Mr. Bergman to
follow up to see what documents Mz, Bergman had compiled and to determine whether it
would be worthwhile to attend at ACIC’s offices to continue the audit. Me. Bergman
advised Ms. Dewitt that he was busy with refinancing and could not attend to gathering the
audit documentation that day, Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “J” is a
copy of the emalil exchange between Ms. Dewitt and Mr. Bergman, dated Mareh 3, 2016

regarding the outstanding documents.

27, [ am informed by Ms. Dewitt that on or about March 7, 2016, she emailed Mr. Bergman to
follow up on the status of the requested documents. M. Bergman did not respond to Ms.
Dewitt. As a result, Ms. Dewitt asked me to call Mr, Bergman. Attached to this Affidavit
and marked as Exhibit *K> is a copy of the email from Ms. Dewitt to Mr, Bergman, dated
March 7, 2016, and Ms. Dewitt’s subsequent email to me.

28. On eor aboult March 8, 2016, 1 spoke with Mr. Bergman on the phone. In the cal, My

Bergman committed te providing the information needed to continue the audit,

29, During the same call 1 inquired about the 0911 Loan as | had not yet received any
confirmation of the terms of this loan, as the requested confirmation had been removed
from the 2015 Allen Confirmation. Mr. Bergman said that this loan was no longer due to
ACIC. He further said that the 0911 Loan was now a loan from Mr, Bergman’s personal
numbered company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd. Mr. Bergman advised me that he had made a deal
with Mr, Allen that the 0911 Louan owed to ACIC was to be forgiven, and in exchange Mr.
Bergman’s company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd., would receive a {0% interest in a company
owned by Mr. Allen, WLA Holdings Ltd. Mr. Bergman noted that WLA Holdings Ltd.
was worth $600M at its last valuation and so the loan “was good.” 1 explained to Mr,
Bergman that this was a related party transaction, and the loan amount recorded would

need 10 be adjusted and disclosed on the company’s financial statements. Mu. Bergman

004%32-0013/00226911



30.

31.

32.

33

34,
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agreed it was a related party transaction, and then made a statement to the etfect that “the

Securities Commission isn’t going to like this.”

I was very troubled by the disclosure that in the course of the audit, Mr. Bergman had tried
to pass off his own numbered company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd., fora third-party company, and
that it now appeared that Mr, Allen and others at his companies had participated in this
deception. I was also deeply concerned that Mr. Bergman had engaged in this transaction

and taken a corporate opportunity to obtain a personal benefit, with no benefit to ACIC.

As a result, following my call with Mr, Bergman, 1 immediately advised Mr. Johnson of
this new information about the 6911 Loan. He was aiso very seriously troubled about this
information. Mr. Johnson asked me fo set up 2 meeting in person with Mr. Bergman to

discuss this transaction.

On or about March 11, 2016, 1 followed up with Mr. Bergman by email, advising that he
had not yet provided the requested documents. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as

Exhibit “L” is a copy of the email from me to Mr. Bergman, dated March 11, 20%6.

I am informed by Ms. Dewitt that on or about March 15, 2016, Ms. Dewitt emailed Ms.
Bergman again to find out why no documents had been provided to BDO, Attached to this
Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “M” is a copy of the email from Ms. Dewitt to Mr.

Bergman, dated March 15, 2016.

On March 15, 2016, Mr. Bergman provided BDO with a USB drive containing some of the
requested documents. BDO's staff worked through some of the loans with the information

provided, however information continued to be missing.

Release of Security on ACIC Loans

35.

As a result of the information provided to BDO by Mr. Bergiman in the course of the audit
work, including the his approval of the content of the Confirmation Letters, and his
representations to me that the loans on the Loan Listing were “good” and “recoverable”, 1
understood that the Censario Loans were secured by mortgages against residential

property. This information was confirmed by the borrower, Peter Censario, in the Censario

004932-0013/00226911
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Confirmation. At no time prior to March 2016 did Mr. Bergman advise me or any of the

audit tearn at BDO that the status of the security for the Censario Loans had changed.

36. In order for ACIC to maintain its status as a Mortgage Investment Company ("MIC™)
pursuant to the fncome Tax Aet, no less than 50% of its loan portfolio had to be secured by

mortgages on residential property or land intended as residential property.

37, On or about March 2, 2016, BDO conducted a title search of the lands purported 1o be
mortgaged as security for the Hastings 4719 loan, This is a regular step in our audit
procedures which we perform to obtain independent third-party verification of loan
security (much like seeking confirmation of the loans from the third-party borrowers).
When we obtained the search resuits, it was discovered that ACIC had discharged its
mortgage security. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “N” are copics of the
fand title searches conducted by BDO staff, dated March 2, 2016 refating to the Hastings
4719 security.

38, On or about March 2, 2016, 1 met with Mr. Bergman at ACIC’s offices. At that meeting,
[ advised him that we found there was no mostgage registered in favour of ACIC, and |
asked Mr, Bergman why he would remove ACIC’s charge against title related to the
Hastings 4719 loan. Mr. Bergman responded that this was common practice in the real
estate industry, and that in order to move a project forward sometimes a lender had to give
up security over the property. This explanation did not seem commercially reasonable Lo
me. Mr. Bergman suggested to me that if he had to, he would “put ACIC back on title” (or
words to that effect) for the purpose of the audit. | understood Mr. Bergman to be saying
that he would temporarily register mortgage security against the relevant title in favour of
ACIC in order to allow BDO to compiete its audit, or that he would otherwise creaic
documents to suggest that ACIC had registered mortgage security as at September 20,
2015, when that was not the case. Mr. Bergman’s suggestion was flatly refused, and BDO

continued to request proper documentation regarding ACIC’s loan and security portfolio.

39, On or about March 18, 2016, BDO conducted a title search of the lands purported to be
mortgaged as security for the Altezza loan. It was discovered that ACIC had discharged its

mortgage security on that loan as well, The title search also demonstrated that there were

004932-0013/00226911
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two ather lenders registered against the property. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as
Exhibit “0” are copies of the land title searches conducted by BDO staff, dated March 18,
2016, refating to the Altezza security.

By releasing the security on these two large Censario Loans, less than 40% of ACIC’s loan
portfolio met the requisites necessary to maintain ACIC’s MIC status. [f ACIC lost its

MIC status, its ability to carry on business would be in doubt.

On March 21, 2016, Ms. Dewitt emailed Mr, Bergman to advise him that BDO had
conducted a land title search for the property charged as security for the Aliezza loan, and
that the search revealed that there were now first mortgages against the property in favour
of North Shore Credit Union and Bancorp Growth Management., What this meant was that
ACIC had released its security and lost its priority in relation to the Altezza loan. Attached
to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “P” is a true copy of Ms. Dewitt’s email to Mr.
Bergman dated March 21, 2016.

March 21, 2016 Meeting

42,

43,

44,

Due to the serious concerns Mr. Johnson and I shared with regards to the truthfulness and
reliabifity of the information provided to us by Mr. Bergman, arranged a meeting with
Mr, Bergman, Mr, Johnson, and me for March 21, 2016, The meeting took place at 3:30

p.m. in the boardroom of BDOs Salmon Arm offices.

Mr. Johnson asked Mr. Bergman about the forgiveness of the 0911 Loan. In reply, Mr.
Bergman confirmed that the 0911 Loan was forgiven in exchange for 10% of the shares of
WLA Holdings Ltd., which were to be given to his company, 1001695 B.C. Lid, Mr.
Bergman asked me if he should tell Mr, Johnson what the value of the sharcs were, and
then advised M. Johnson that they were worth approximately $60,000,600 based on WLA

Holding’s valation.

Mr. Johinson expressed his concern to Mr. Bergman that this transaction was a nersonal
benefit to him and that ACIC had not received anything in exchange. Mr. Bergman offered
to make interest payments to ACIC or to pay royalties to ACIC. He also suggested that he

to put inta place whatever agreements were necessary for BDO to compicte the audit.

004932-0013/00226911
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45, Mr. Jehnson expressed that ke thought the B.C, Securities Commission would have issues
with this transaction. Mr. Bergman said that he agreed they wouldn’t like it but that he

wauld what and see what they came bacle with,

46.  For me, this meeting underscored that there were serious questions about Mr, Bergman’s
integrity, and also that he wanted BDO to help facilitating the presentation of financial
statements that were knowingly misleading. [ did not fee! we could trust the information

we had been given by Mr. Bergman as a result of his conduct and comments.

47. In response to Mr, Bergman’s statements and conduct at this meeting, Mr. Johnson
informed Mr, Bergman that we would have to consult with BDO’s national audit standards

to determine if we could complete the audit.

AFFIRMED BEFORE ME at Salmon Arm,
British Columbia, on July 1% 2018.

ANGELA SPENCER

A commissioner for taking affidavits
for British Columbia

B
)
) ﬂu VAV
) [
)
)
)

ZOE FHEVENS
A Nofary Public inand for
The Province of British Columbia
#13 - 120 Harbourron Drive Niz
Salmon Am, BC VIE 2T3

004932-0013/00226911



All Canadian Investment Corporation
Qutstanding Loans Receivable
For year ended September 30, 2015

Account Description Balance Accrued Interast  Attention Company
Allen 0211368 BC Lid 3,388,414.00 - Les Allen 0911388 BC Ltd
Charieson Park 150,000.00 Legal Coliections- Glark \Wilson - contact Anna Sekunova
Daniel Poini Projecls Lots 2,700,000.00 Don Bergman All Canadian Investment Corporation
Haslings & Bela 5,415,223,99 - Peler Censorio  Allezza Development Lid.
Haslings & Carlslon 1,137,147.35 - Peler Censorio  Censorio Group {Haslings & Casleton) Holdings Ltd.
f.ensen 501h Ave 402,1586.28 - Michae! Lensen N/A ' oL ’
Mendes 103,060.00 12,002.00 Joe Mendes Seanon! Investments Lid. >
Olter Bay 1,630,334.50 48,312.04 Jee Mendes Seamont investments Lid. Q :
Parma 24,102.40 7095 RaviParmar N ¥ ey
Rislar 400 650,000.00 Gaty Rister RA AT A 'H :
Rister 516796 BC Lid. 700,000.60 89,753.48 Gary Risler 646796 BC Lid % & _,\
Ristar P-bote 425,000.00 Gary Risler NIA o R 0 &
Seamount Inveslment Lid. B4,723,32 Joe Mendes Seamont Investments Lid, - ] 2
Slonewaler Molet 1,159,155.78 Terry Griffin Slenewater Motsl Lid. S %;
Swast Dreams Molel 280,800.00 B,771.51 Joe Mendss Seamont! Invesimenls Lid. : X "T
GCensorio Dev Cerp 4,484,117.02 ~  Peofer Censorio  Censorio Development Corp i &
Chisa Holdings &7.952.00 Pelar Censarlo Chisa Hokdings Li¢ 2
Chisa Propenies 845,026.64 Peter Gensorio  Chisa Properties Lid. 7
Granl Manor €00,000,00 160,524,668 Joe Mendes Seamont Investments Lid, | !
MHastings 4719 2,0658,661,00 - PoterCensorio  Censorio Group (Haslings & Beta} Holdings Lid,
Hastings 8715 1,059,898.87 Peler Censarle  Censorio Group (Hastings & Sperling) Holdings Lig.
Agnes & Elic 9.710,583.54 - PelerCensurio  Censorie Grovp (Agnes & Ellioty Haidings Lid. ?
Censorle Consiruction 40,000.00 Poter Censorio  Censorio Gonstruclion Group Lid [ %& Uy
Gaiden Butfalo 100,600.00 = Don Wilson Golden Buffalo Development ine g ;;é =
13 Design 30,000.00 Peler Censorio |13 Design g g 55%’
Meridian L.odges 350,000.00 Las Allen Meridian Reource Accommodations inc. %"‘ ¥ B2 i
Fraderick 10,000,00 923.84 Bob Frederick  N/A : ; g g, g ﬁg
Waningar 100,000.00 3.024.05 Ron'Weninger  NA &35 &1
39,191,429.66 324,491.11 <2 é’im
MEoEH
i 2o
W 5 =
e
it



Address . Email

1910 - 1095 West Pender Street Vancouver  BC VBE 206 les@merldianlodges.com

200-885 West Georgia Streel Vapcouver BC

825 Lakeshore Drive, W Saimon Arm BC

2410 Chatles Slreet Vancouver BC V5K 279 peter@censoriogroup.com
2410 Chatles Streel Vancouver BC VK 2Z9 peter@censoriodroup.com
186528 108A Ave Surrey BG V4N 5B9 mlensen@teius.nef

1770 - 660 Wesl Georgia Street  Vancouver BG VBB 4NS nendesi®@telus.net
1770 - 650 West Georgla Sfreet  Vancouver BC VBB 4NS mendesi®tel, £

158- 14351 Burrows Road Richmond  BC VBV 1K9 sennainc@tglus.net
505-535 Nicola Sleeel Vancouver BC VBG 3G3 grister@shaw,ca

505-535 Micola Street Vancouver BG VBG 3G3 grisler®@shaw,.ca

505-535 Nicola Street Vancouver BC VBG 363 grisler@shaw,ca

1770 - 850 Wesl Georgia Sireet Vancouver  BC VBB 4N9 mendesi@telus.net

15366 Hallowell Read Ruby Lake BC VOH 2430

1770 - 650 West Georgia Slrest  Vancouver BC V66 4N9 mendesi@telus.net

2410 Chailes Street Vancouvar BC V5K 279 peler@censorigrrou.com
2410 Charles Stresl Vancouver BC VSK2Z9 peter@censoriogroup,com
24106 Chatles Sireal vancouver BG V5K 2Z9 peter@censoriedroup.com
1770 - 650 West Georgia Streel  Vancouver BC VBB 4N9 mendesi®telus.net

2410 Charies Street Vanoouver BC VEK2ZY peter@cansoriofroup, coim
2410 Chardas Slreet Vancouver BC VEIK2Z8 peter@censoriogroup. com
2410 Charles Streel Vancouver BC V5K 2Z8 peter@censoringroun.com
2410 Charles Slresl Vangouver BC V5K 2Z0 peter®cepsoringrouf.com
1300 1500 Georgia Street Vancowver BC V6G 226 donaldwilson®@goldenbuffalo.ca
2410 Charles Street Vancouver BC VEX 228 peler@censericgroup.com
1910 - 1095 West Pander Streel Vancouver BG VBE 2M6 les@meridianlodges.com
3585 Wast 34th Ave Vangouver BG VBN 2K7 bob@mvpfilm,com

1225 Mountain Ave Kelowna BC V1Y 769 r-e-weninder@telus.net
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2,932,830.14
150,000.00
2,700,000.00
7,036,645.42
1,403,872.93
320,311.12
108,000.00
1,558,500.00
£2,829.63
§00,000.00
700,000,060
700,000,060
64,723.5%
1,468,155.78
290,000,00
3,582,882.57
54,800,00
1,232,150.82
#00,000,00
4,660,180.54
4,074,773.60
1,997,643.08

100,000.00



1,725,000.00
150,000.00
2,700,000.00
5,069,966.00
$34,178.00
284,000,00
100,000,00
1,655,500.00
29,873.13
600,000.00
700,000.00
700,600.00
64,723.02
4,412,600.00
290,000.00
2,043,569,30
150,000.00
1,00,000.00
1,700,000.00
800,000.00
736,600.00
o
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Adrian Greer

From: Spencer, Angela

Sent: November-23-15 4:32 PM

To: ‘Don Bergman'

Subject: FW: Loan Impalrment Analysis Template
Attachments: Loan Impairment Analysis Templatexlsx

Hi Don- As we discussed on the phone, under the new accounting standards we are required to evaluate the carrying
value of the loan against the recoverable vaiue of the underiying security. This spreadsheet helps us calculate what
the “fd%l valuU’ of lho loans secur lly is based on lhe fair value less sel ing costs and the L\me lo sell

We can discuss more at our planmng meelmg but wanted te pass onto you to consider in advance and in pr eparing the
year-end audit file,

Please tet me know if you have any questions.

Thanle youl

2
Angie This ty Buhibit '.'.I.)".,.," referred
= to in the Affidavit of

Mid ?)WnC&Cﬁ.w.,..,...,...,n...,.n

swornkor alfum\,d) ne[m @ Ne Ot

/D‘m/

From: Seevers, Kevin

Sent: November 23, 2015 2:24 PM
1 Spencer la <ASpehcer@hbdo.ca> = : -

To: Spencer, Ange a pla 8 @.b Ai umrmssunu) far mlnu[, AffGavis

Subject: Loan Impairment Analysis Template for Brinish Columiig

ZOE STEVENS
A Notary Public, in and for
e s CPA. C The Province of British Columbia
l_({e\?anS@tevw:s, ll A, CA #3 - 120 Rasbouriront Drive NE
staff Accountank A VIE 2T3
BDO Canacda LLP Salmon A, B¢
Directs 250 832 7171 ext 5570

201 - 571 6th Stroet NiE
Salmon A, BC VIE TR6
Canada

Tel, 250 832 7171

Fase: 2503 8232 2428

5 Before vou print think about the environgment.



Mortgage Investment Corporalion
For year ended
Mortgage impairment assessment template

Note that support for each variable must be provided to the auditor each year for each proparty

Variable

Input Amount

N Property name/iD

Fair Valug per appraisat

First Mortgage payoul {if applicabie)

percentage of loan {if syndicated)

Interest rate on loan

Estimated time to sell property from year end

Carrying amount of loan on the books

Amaount per apprafsal{s} provided

Lstimaled remaining first mortgage amounts
100% if the mortgage {is not syndicated
Interest rale per mortgage agreement
Estimated time to sell In years

Questanding principal plus accrued interest

Estimated fair value per apprafsal

Estimated realtor fees (7% on $100,000 & 3% thereafter)

Estimated legal fees (1%)

Subtatal

Less: Firsf mortgage amounts

Estimated net proceeds on dispesat of collateral

{ffective interest rate on loan
Estimated time Lo sell property ({in months)

Present value

nterest in mortgage

Estimated recoverable amount from dispasal of collateral

Carrying amount of loan receivable

Potential Impairment

Conclusion;
No impairment writedown s required

Noles:



Adrian Greer

Fram; Don Bergman <DBergman@acicinvestor.ca>
Sent: January-26-16 3:39 PM

To! Wetherill, Justin

Subject: RE: Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Hi lustin,

Thursday morning works for us, | have been extremely husy and have not forwarded the confirmations documents
yet. | have to make some changes to a few so [ will forward the ones that are ready to go tomorsow morning and we

- can et the process started T will then deal with the-changes and-forward them to youdater, -+ - oo

Thanks,
Don

From: Wetherill, Justin [mailto:Jwetherifl@bdo.ca)
Sent: fanuary-25-16 4,10 PM

Tor Don Bergman

Cc: Elaine Carelse ACIC

Subject; RE: Mortgage/Ldan Confirmations

Hi Don,

Hope you had a good weekend. | am still hoping to receive the confirmation documents from you. Also, i think that we
will plan an coming out and doing the other parts of the audit on Thursday morning if that weorks for you.

Thanlks,
Justin Wetheritl Tl 18 banson -;.,MQE; referred
ABA hitermediate Staff Accauniant ' to in the Affidayit of
| . .Azgm _oventgr
BDO Canada LLP sworn{or affivmed) before nie on
iwetherill@bdo.ca [F /E}’u(y / 2.0/,
e L0 il PRI ,

201, 571 - 6th Straat NE Pl P 0w BN
Salmon Arm, BC VIE 1R6 A Commissioner for takdiny Afidavies
Canada for Brinsh oy
Tel: 250-832-7171 R
Fax: 250-832-2429 A szj § ;"5 'rf?\@%ﬂ for

g A Nntary Public in and fo
ww.bdo.ca The Provinc{}f: of Brilish Columbia

$#3 - 120 Harbaurtron| Drive Niz

. . Salm BC VAE 2T3
From: Don Bergman Imallio:DBergman@acicinvestor.cal Salmon A, 3G

Sent; January 22, 2016 2:43 PM
Toy Wetherili, Justin
subject: RE: Morigege/Loan Confirmations

Hi fustin.

Attached is our redemption policy. 1started to make some changes to the confirmalion letters and then got busy on
other things. | will finalize the letters this weekend so you have them on Monday.



Don (®

From: Wetherill, Justin [mailto:JWetherill@hdo.cal
Sent: January-22-16 12:54 PM

To: Don Bergman

Subject: RE: Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Thanks Don, T await your reply. Also, could you provide a copy of ACIC's share redemption policy?
Regards,

Justin Wetherilt
ALA Intermadiate Saff Accountant

BOG Canacla LLP
iwatheriil@bda.ca

200,571 - bth Street NE
Sabmon Arm, BC VIE 1RG
Lanada

Tely 250-832-7477

Fax: 250-832-21429
ww,hdo.ca

From: Don Bergman (mailto;DBergman@acicinvestor.caj
Sent: Januaty 21, 2016 4:50 PM

To: Wetherill, Justin

Subject: RE; Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Hi Justin,
Fam just reviewing the letters and will get them to you tomarrow morning.

Bon

Fram: Wetherlll, Justin {maijlto
Sent: January-21-16 10:35 AM
To: Don Bergman

Ce: Elaine Carelse ACIC |
Subjects Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Wetherllighbdo.cal

i Don,

| have prepared confirmations for the mortgage and loan balances outstanding; could you please review {je. loan
halances and interest at year end), sign these documents and forward them back to me as soon as possible? Please
print them on your letterhead as in the prior year {scanning and emailing them baci is fine.)

f will be sending additional documents later today. Also, | wanted Lo check in to see how the valuation spreadsheets
are going?

Thanis for your hetp,

Justin Watherilt
AfeA Interinediate Stalt Accountant

BOO Canada LLP
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204, 571 - 6th Street NE
Salmaon Arm, BC VIE YRG
Canada

Tel: 250-832-7171

Fax: 250-832-242%

www hdo.ca
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Thiz infermaling contained in Uiis communication is confidantisl and intendad only for the use of those to whom il is agdressed. If you have
rcadvenl s communicetion in ercar, ploase nalify me by tefepboene {collect i necessary} and delete or destroy any copies of it. Thank you.
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Jenuary 21, 2018
Via Email: donaldwilison@gotdenbuffalo.ca

Don Wiison

1300 1500 Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC VBG 276
Daar Sir:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH AlLL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.

B} Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciale your assistanse in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015, i the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
cohvenience.

We would like fo thank you in advance for your assistance in this maller,
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman

®



Goiden Buffalo

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Bafore Sept, 30/15: NIA
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 100,000,00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 36/15 $ 11,353.42
Total Amount Owing as at Sepl. 30/15: $111,353.42
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: T o o ' 8.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security " Promissory Note
Agreer [ ) OR Disagree: (____ y (please provide details in the space below)

Signature




Januvary 21, 2016
Via Emaii: mendesj@telus.net

Jos Mendes
1770 - 850 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC VBB 4NG

Dear Sir:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for Al Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounis. They would
appreciate yowr assistance in gonfirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2016, (f the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide detalls of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or emaii to our auditors at your earliest possibie
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this maiter,
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman

®



©

Mendes

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sepl. 30/15 September 16, 2014
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/16: $ 100,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Dale of Last Payment to Sept. 30/18: $ 12,002.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sepf. 30/15; ) $112,0602.00
Term Maturity: Demand
“Interest Rate Per Annum: ' o T C 12.00% -
Payment Freguency Quarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: ()} OR Disagree: {____ }{please provide details in the space helow)
Signature

Otter Bay

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 3015 April 21, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 1,830,334.580
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $49,312.04
Total Amount Owing as at Sept, 30/15; $ 1,679,646.54
Term Maturily: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annutm: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security ' Promissory Note
Agree:  {(___ ) OR Disagree: (_._.__. ) (please provide details in the space below)

$49.312.04 Interest payment received in October 2019,

Sighature




Seamount Investments Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Cr Before Sept. 30/15! April 13, 2012
Principie Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15; $ 64,723.32
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept, 30/1&: $17,443.47
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $82,166.7¢
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: ' ‘ “12,00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: (.} OR Disagree: {_____}{please provide details in the space below)

Signature

Sweet Dreams Motel

Date of Last Paymant Made On Or Before Sept, 30/15: September 30, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 280,000.00
Accrued interest and Charges from Date of Last Paymeni to Sept. 36/15; $8,771.51
Total Amount Owing as at Sept, 30/15: $298,771.51
Term Maturity: August 10, 2016
Interest Rale Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Commercial
Agree: {__ ) OR Disagree: (__ ) (please provide details in the space below)

$8 771.51 interest payment received in Qclober 2015.

Sighature




Grant Manor

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept, 30/15: September 30, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 600,000.00
Acerued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment (o Sept. 30/16: % 160,624.66
Total Amount Owing as at Sepl. 30/15: $ 760,624.86
Term Maturity: Movember 30, 2018
Interest Rate Per Annum: ' ' T 8.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Secturity Residential
Agree:  {____ ) OR Disagree: (____)} (please provide defails in the space below)

$12.098 63 interast pavment received in Oclober 2036

Signature _




January 21, 2016
Via Email: peter@censoriogroup.com

Peter Censorio
2410 Charles Street
Vancouver, BC V5K 228

Dear Sir;

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accouniants have been appointed auditors for Al Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciale your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015, If the details indicated below are in agreament with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide detaiis of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letier via fax or email to our auditors al your earliest possible
convenience,

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Con Bergman



Altezza Development Ltd.

&

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sepl. 30/15: December 12, 2014
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/16: $6,415,223.88
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sepl. 30715 $0.00
Total Amount Qwing as at Sept. 30/15: $6,415,223.99
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Freguency Quarterly
Security Residential
Agree: {____ | i OR Disagrea: ) (please provide details in the space below)
Signature

Censoric Group {Hastings & Carleton} Holdings L.td.

Date of Last Paymant Made On Or Before Sept, 30/15: February 12, 20156

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

$1,137,147.35

Acerued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00

Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:
Term Maturity:

Interest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

Securlty

Agree: ) OR Disagree:

$ 1,137,147.35
Dermand
12.00%
CQuarterly
Residential

3 (please provide defails in the space heiow)

Signalure




Censorio Development Corp

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sepl. 30/16: September 30, 2013

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15.

$ 4,494 117,02

Accrued Inferest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00

Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:
Term Maturity:

interest Rate Per Annum;

Payment Fraguency

Security

Agree; ) OR Disagree: {

§4,494,117.02
Demand

12.00%
Quarterty
Promissory Note

_) {piease provide details in the space below)

Signaiure

Chisa Holdings L.td

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 36/15: September 30, 2013
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 67,952.60
Accrued intergst and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 67,852.00
Term Maturity: Demand
interest Rate Per Annum; 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly

Security

Agree:  {____ ) OR Disagree: [ _

Promissory Note

____) (please provide detaiis in the space below)

Signature

D



Chisa Properties Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15:

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept, 30115

Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15;
Term Maturity:

Interest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

Security

Agree: (.} OR Disagree:

—

Signature

Censorlo Groug {Hastings & Beta) Holdings Ftd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15:

Principie Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15;

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/M15:

Total Amouni Owing as at Sept, 30/15:
Term Maturity:

Interest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Freguency

Security

Agree; } OR Disagres:

S

Signature

June 9, 2014

3 845,926.61

$ 000

$ 845,926 61
November 30, 2016
B.00%

Quarterly
Commercial

} (please provide details in the space below)

September 30, 2015
$ 2,085,681.00
$0.00

$ 2,065,681.00
Mareh 30, 2015
12,00%

Quarterly
Residential

) {please provide details in the space below)



Censorio Group {Hastings & Sperling) Holdings Ltd.

Date of Las! Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: April 9, 2014

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

$ 1,089,800.87

Accrued Interest and Charges {rom Date of Last Payment to Sept, 30/15: $ 0.00

Totai Amount Owing as at Sepf. 30/1%:

$ 1,060,8680.87

Term Maturity: Aprii 30, 2016
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency: Quarierty
Security: Residential
Agree; ( ) OR Disagree; {_____) (please provide details in the space bealow)
Signature

Censorio Group (Adnes & Eiliot) Holdings Lid,

Cate of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sepi. 30/15: September 30, 2013
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $5,780,683.54
Acerued nterest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/16: $ 0.00
Tota! Amount Owing as ai Sept. 36/15: $ 9,780,583.54
Term Malurity: May 31, 2015
interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency. Quarterly
Security: Residentia!
Agreer (. ) CR Disagree: () (please provide detalls in the space helow)

Signature _

B



Py

@

Censorie Construction Group Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/16: N/A
Principla Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $47,798.36
Acorued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment fo Sepl. 30/18! $0.00
Total Amount Qwing as at Sepl. 30/15 $ 47,798.36
Term Maturity: February 29, 2018
interest Rate Per Annum: ‘ " ' ' ' 12.00%
Paymenl Frequency: Quarterly
Security: . Promissory Note
Agree! (_ ) OR Disagree: (_____ ) (please provide delaiis in the space below)
Signature

{3 Design

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/18: NIA
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 35,385.21
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 35,385.21
Term Malturity: April 30, 2016
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency: Quarterly
Security: Promissory Note
Agree:  (_____ ) OR Disagree: {____) (please provide detalls In the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Emall: r-e-weninger@telus, net

Ron Weninger

1225 Mountain Avenue
Kelowna, BC V1Y 7G9
Dear Sir;

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

8D0 Canada |LP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadlan
investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2016, If the details indicated below are in agreament with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
whare indicated and return this letter via fax or emait to our audiiors at your earliest possibie
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matier.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



Ron Weninger

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/16: Juty 27, 2015
Principla Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 100,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sapt. 30118 § 3,024.65
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15; $ 103,024.65
Term Malurity: Damand
Interest Rate Per Annum: ' T 12.00%
Paymaenl Frequency Guarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: {1} OR Disagree: () (please provide details in the space below}

Signature




Januvary 21, 2016
Via Email; bob@mvpfiim.com

Bob Frederick
3585 West 34" Avenue
Vancouver, BC VBN 2K7

Dear Sir;

Re: LOAN PAYAELE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORFORATION,

BDC Canada LLP, Chariered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corperation as at September 30, 2015, |f the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
whare indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience,

We would like to lhank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yaurs truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



Frederick

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: N/A
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 10,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Paymant {o Sepl. 30/18: § 023.84
Total Amount Owing as at Sept, 30/15: $10,923.84
Term Maturity: Demand
interest Rate Per Annum:’ 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly

Security

Agrea: { ) OR Disagree:

Promissory Note

{ } (piease provide detalls in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email; les@meridianlodges.com

L.es Allen
1910 ~ 1085 West Pender Strest
Vancouver, BC VGE 2M8

Dear Sir;

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounls. They would
appraciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with Alt Canadian Invesiment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015, i the detalls indicated below are in agreement with your
records pleasa indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and refurn this lelter via fax or emait ic our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience,

We would like o thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30115 June 1, 2011

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

$ 3,388,414.G60

Accrued Inlerest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept, 30/15: $0.00

Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:
Term Maturity:
interest Rate Per Annum:

Paymeni Frequency

$ 3,389,414,00
Demand
12.00%
Quarterly

Security Promissory Note
Agree: () OR Disagree: {____) (please provide details in the space below)
Signature

Meridlan Lodges

Date of Last Paymeant Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: June 12, 2014
Principle Amount Owing at Sept, 30/15: $ 360,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sepi. 30/15: $ 360,000.00
Term Maturity: Demand
interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Freguency Quartarly
Security Raw Residential Land
Agree: {_____ )} OR Disagree: (_____)(please provide details in the space below)

Signature




Jahuary 21, 2016
Via Email: sennainc@telus.net

Ravi Parmar
150 ~ 44351 Burrows Road
Richmond, BC V6V 1K8

Dear Sir/Madan:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDG Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appeointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. if the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide detalls of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letler via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance {or your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL GANADIAN INVESTVMENT CORPORATION

2on Bergman



&

Parmar
Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept, 30/14: September 20, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/14: $ 24,102.40
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/14: $78.956
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/14; $24,181.35
Term Maturity: Demand
interest Rdte Pér Afrum!” 12.00% -
Quarterly

Payment Frequency
Securlty

Agree! | ) OR Disagres:

Promissory Nofe

(. } {please provide details in the space below)

Signature




July 16, 2018

Via Emall: ads@cwiison.com
Clark Witson LLP

900 - 885 Wesl Georgla Street
Vancouver, BC VBC 3H1

Altention : Anna Selkunova

Dear Madam:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDC Canada LLP, Chartered Accountanis have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investiment
Corporation as at September 30, 20185, if the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide detalis of any differences, Please sign
where indicated and return this lelter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience,

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter,
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



(3D

Charleson Park

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: N/A
Principle Amount Owing at Sept, 30/15: % 150,600.00
Accrued Interest and Gharges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 150,000.00
Term Maturity: Demand
interest Rald Per Annum; oo ) ' 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree:r  (___ ) OR Disagree: (_____}(please provide detaiis in the space below)

Signature




July 18, 2018

Via Email: grister@shaw.ca

Gary Risler

505 —~ 535 Nicola Streat
Vancouver, BC V8G 3G3
beér Sir;

Ra: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investmenl Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015, i the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please Indicats this in the space provided or provide details of any differences, Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to owr auditors at your earliest possible
convenience,

We would like te thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter,
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman

©



Risier 400

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/16; September 28, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/16: $ 850,000.0C
Accrued Interest and Gharges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 650,000.00
Term.Maturity: . . . . . . ! e . Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 10.00%
FPayment Frequency Quarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: { ) OR Disagree: | } (please provide details in the space below)
Signature

616796 BC Ltd,

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/18! Apiil 22, 2015
Principle Amount Qwing at Sept, 30/15: $ 700,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept, 30/15: $ 52,356.16
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 752,386.18
Term Maturity: Demand
interest Rate Per Annum: 10.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Fromissory Note
Agree: {1} OR Disagree: { ) {please provide datails in the space below)

$52 356,16 interest payment recelved in October 2016

Signature




)

Risler P-Note

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15; September 29, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/16: $ 850,000.0C
Accrued interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment lo Sept. 30/15; 3 0.00
Total Amount Qwing as at Sept. 30/15: ' $ 850,000.00
Term Maturity; Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 10.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly

Security

Agree: (__ ) OR Disagree:

Promissory Note

{_____){please provide details in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email: mlensen@telus.net

Michael Lensen
16529 108A Avenue
Surrey, BC V4N 5B9Y
Dear Sir:

Re:; LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Chariered Accouniants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance In confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Invesiment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. If the detalls indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or emait {6 our auditors at yous earliest possible
convenisnce,

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter,

Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Bon Bergman



Lensen 500 Ave,

®

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sapt, 30/16: December 15, 2011
Principle Amount Owing al Sept. 30/14: $ 402,158.28
Acorued interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/14: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sepl. 30/14: $ 402,188.28
Term Maturity: Demand
interest Rate Fer Annum: 12.00%
Payment Fraquency Quarteriy

Security

Agree:  (_ } OR Disagree:

S——

Promissory Note

) (please provide details in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email: reservations@thestonewater.ca

Terry Griffin

15366 Hallowe!l Road
Ruby Lake, BC VOH 2HO
Dear SirfMadam:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BOO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for Al Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at Septermber 30, 2015. If the details indicated below are In agreement with your
records please indicate this in the spacs provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditers at your earliest possible
Gonvenience.

We would Hxe to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matier.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman

)



Stonewater Mofel Lid.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sepl. 30/15:

September 30, 2015

Principle Amount Owing at Sept, 30/15: $1,294,131.24
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 0.00
Tetal Amount Owing as at Sept. 3015 $1,294,131.24
Term Maturity; Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum; 5.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Commercial
Agreer { ) GR Disagree: () {please provide details in the space below)

interast payment of 540,000 received Sept 30, 2015

Signature




&
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January 21, 2018
Vla Bmail poter@eensorlogroup.com

Pgler Congorio
2410 Charlas Street
Vancouvar, BC VEIK 249

Dear Sin
Re; LOAN FAYABLE WITH ALL GANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BRO Canada LLP, Charlered Accounleiits have basn appelnted audilors for All Canadian
invasimeni Cerporallon and ere presenlly conducling an examinatlon of the accourls. They would
appadlale your sselstanpe in confirmiing the amount of your loah with All Canadlan Invesiment
Corporallon as al Septsmber80; 2015, If the datalis Indiealad heiow.are I agresment with your
records please Indicate thlg in the space provided of provide delalis. o any dlfferanchs, Please slgh
whore indlcatad and return this latter via fax or email o our avdilers at your esflisst possibie

convenience,

We.would llka to thank you In-advance for your asslslance i ihls maller.

Yougs tuly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
I'hin is Bxliibit ‘,’..D L reterved

Ve This
( 1o in the Arfidavit of
2 - AY —,l)

i swornAor af
Don Bhrginen .

pav $"1;I;;-'\{'LWE%] o
Nolary Public in Ana 1
The I-[;\ro:')iricr;ye ol British Qoiunlbif-l
#3 - 120 Harboudront \}fl\;’(:‘”NE;i
Satmon Arm, BC VIE 203

W26 Lakeshore Delve S\ Salmon Army, BC VIIE 164 o Tel: 250:004-0600 o Fak: 2503040604 » Toll Freg: D66 772-2247 « vavaw ATICINvGsion 3




Altezza Rovelopment Lid, (Hastings & Bela)

Diile of Last Payment Made On Or Befote Sept 30/15;

Decamber 12, 2014

Principle Amoynl Owing bt Sept. 3015 $6,418,223.99. C0. 01
Acorued Intersel and Gharges from Dale:of Las| Payment o Sepl. 30/15: $ 0,00

Tolel Amount Owlng as at Sepl, 30715 $6.415,223.08

Term Maltrity: - ' "Bemand

Intgrest Rale Par Annurn; 12,00%./"
Paymanl Frequaosy Goarierly

Sosurily Residential.
Agreo! {H}_{__‘) 0OR Disagreo: ([ ){please provide.details in.tha space below)

A
Signalure (ZF?L\)
G

Cenaorio Group (Hastings 8 Garleton) Holdings 1.td,

Daie of Last Payient Madae On O Before Sepl. 30/15:
Pringiple Amounl Dwing at Sept, 30/15:

Accrued Interest and Ghiarges from Date of Lasl Paymeal lo Sepl. 3018

Talal Amount Owing-as al:Sepl304 &
Term hMatuily:

interesl Rota Per Annum!

Paymient Frequéncy

Sacurly

Feliruary-12, 2015
$1,137,147.35 m.co. 01

$0.00

§ 1, 137.147,35

Damand
12.00%"

Quarierly
Rasldenlial, /"

Agrae: L--L{ OR Digagrae:s () {please provide delsils in the apace betow)

Sigpnture //}4 P

-




@

Cengorio Devalopment Coyp

Seplember 30, 2073
%4,484,117.02 M.CO. 0L

Date of Last Payrient Mads-On Or Sefore. Sept, 30/15:
Principle Amount Qwirg al Sepl. 30015

Acerued Inlerest and Clyargas from Dats of Lasl Payment to. Sapt, 30015, 30,00
Tolal Amount Owlng as al Sept. 30118 §4,494,117.02
Term Malurlly: Demand
Inleres! Rale Per Annum: 12.00%
Quartarly

Payment Fraquancy

Sacurily Pramiasosy Note. ./

Agrea: s ) OR Disagroo! () (please provide details [n the space below)

) -

ey,
Signalure T

Ghlsa Holdlnas Ltd

Seplember 30, 2013

Date of Lasl Payment Made Cn Or Boelore Sepl. 307145;
$67,082.00 M.co.0l

Principle Amount Owing al Sepl, 30/1%:

Acerued Interest and Charges (rom Dato of Las( Payment 1o Sepl. 300188 $.0,00
Tolat Amaunl Owing as al Sepl, 3618; 5 67,062,00
Tean Maturily: Damand
interast Rate Per Annum; 12,00%
Quarlerly

Payment Frequency
Securily Promissory Nole ./

- } QR Disagreo: (. } (please provide delalls th the space balow)

e
e
Slgnature L(%,&D
\




()

Chisa Propertles Lid,

Pate of Las! Payment Mada On Or Bafore Sept, 30/16: June 9, 2014

Principle Amaun] Owing at Sapt, 30415, S 845 076,64 M. CO.01
Accrilad Inlerest and Charges from Dals of Last Paymenl {o Sept, 36/15: 50,00

Total Amount Owing as at Sepl, 30/16 $ 845,926.61
Term'Malurityff o ' November 30, 2016

tntergs! Rale Par Annum! 8.00% v
Paymenl Frequency Quaartarly

Securlly Commarcial "

Agroo: {“/:) OR Disagrea: {_____}(plaase provide delalis in the spase below)

™
Signalura /}r;v/é a

Censotlo Grour“}‘h‘&stlnns & Bata) Holdings L.td.

Ddte-of L.ast Payment Made On Or Before Sopl, 30/16: September 30,2015
Prnciple Amount Owing al Sépt. 3048 5 2,065,691.00 4 0 o1
Accrued Inferest and Ghacges (fom Dale of Lagt Paymenl to Sepi. 30/15: § 0.00
Total Amounl Owlng as at-Sepl. 30114 3 2.065,691.00
Term Maturity: March 30, 2016
intecest Rale Par Annur; _ 12:00% /"
Paymenl Frequency Quartery
Sorurily Rasidantial ~
Agraa! {_m“f_‘) OR Risngrae: (. _)(pleasa provids delais i the space below)

¥,

P
P
Signature 4*(“&%,{/




Censorio Group (Hastings & Sperllng) Haeldings Lid.

Aprl} 8, 2014
$ 1,069,899.87 M. C0. 01
$ 0,00
§ 1,0569,898.07
“Apdil 30, 20167
12.00% o
Cuiarietly
Rasldential ./

Dele of Last Payment Made On Cr Sefora Sept, 30/16:

Prinsiple Amount Owlng al Sepl, 30/15: '

Accrued Interest and.Charges from Dale.of Lagl Paymaent to Sepl. 30/16:
Total Aaount Owlhg as al Sept. 30187

Yerm Maturlly: T

Interesl Rate Par Anpum

Favment Froquency:-

Soaourity:

Agree: (__;4_) @R Bisagres: (___.) (please provide detalls in {he space below)

)
Slgnalure ‘ A:‘}W/:x 3o . S—

Cansorio Group (Aqnes & Efllot} Holdings Lid.

Seplemner 30, 2013
$ 0,780,5083,64 M, €O. 03
% 0.00
§ 5,700,683.54
May 31, 2018
12.00%/"

Dato of Last.Payment-Made On Or Balore Sepl, J0H 6!

Princlple Amount Owing at Sepl, 30418

Aceiuad Interest and Cherges rem-Dale.of Last Paymant lo-Gapl, 30116
Tolal Amount Owling as'dat Sapl, 30/15

Tefm Maturity:

Intarest Rale Per Annuin:

Paymanl Frequency; Quarlarly

Sacurily: Resldential
L

Agroes ([ o ) OR Disagroe: (____) (please provide detalls in the spuca below}

P ,
Signalure Aj%’/cﬂb .....




Gonsorle Construetlon Group Lid,

yate of Lasi Paymant Made On Cr Baloie Sepl. 30715

Psneipte Amounl Owlig al Sepl. 30/16;

Accrued Inferest and Charges frem Cate of Last Payment lo-Sepl. 30718/

Tolal Amouni Owing as &t Sept, 30/185;
Tarm Maturity:

interest Rata Per Annuny

Payment Frequency:

Securily;

Agraet | V/) OR  Disagrea:

SO

Signaiure

13 Deslan

Dale of Last Paymant Mada On O Before Sepl. 3016

Principte Arnound Dwing at Sept. 3018

Accrued Interes! and Charges from Dale of Last Payment lo Sepl, 30/15:

Tolal Amoun! Owing ds pt Sapt. 3015,
Term Malurity:

literest Rale Per Aniurt

Payman! Freguency;

Seousity:

Agree: (__“_"_{_) OR Disagroa

e
Slgnature ([(‘;%/L« 2
A\

L

o

MIA
S 47, 798,36 M. Q0. 01
5 0.00
S 47,798.36
Fabruary 28, 2016
12.00% -

.,‘(/-
Quarierly

Profiiissory Nole +/

s ) [ptease provide delails In the space below)

NIA
5 35,385.21 M.C0. 01
30,60
5 35,385.21
April 30, 2016
12,00% ./
Quartorly
Promissory Note v’

) {please provide detslls In lhe space below)
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Phis is Fxhibit ¢ [ L referved ’
;3411 the ?Ii'dd it of ZOE STEVENS
/}J(, Jié /’lﬂg ’]ﬁf I o Nnmly' lt’uhlrc in and for
wwiopd (or atfiracd) hes We HiIE OThe Province of British Cokanbia

g 3 - 120 Habourfrond Drive N
¥ /s q/y ;7]3 .~.Sa|monmm BC n\urm?“nF

A Comm

fos Bertah ulvml:m

0411388 BC Ltd,
June 1, 2011
$ 3,189,414.00 w.02

Dals of Last Paymenl Made On Or Before Sepl. 30/14;
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/14.

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Peyment te Sept. 30/14: 5000
Totat Amounl Cwing as al-Sept. 30414 - $ 3,189,414.00
Term Maturity: Demand
interest Rate Per Annum! 12.00%

Quatterly

Paymant Frequeney

Seocurity Promissory Note

fe—)  OR Disagreer {7 __

Ths Crww»«-—ui Wamﬁfﬁs:ﬁo Sk 3o [Lary et I A

eaTizs Bolimes A 2189, 100, Privte Tiesfiond Lo o
Les Allen’'s #d company

“E‘*’uﬁ- ool 695 -’3 . ' (101695 BC Ltd) owns share in

Agroo:

Signature //\ 1l WLA which owns a % of the
o, IW\\M_ Meridian Lodge project. The
Daniel Point Projects CEO at Meridan prepared a
valuation(se ) to
Date of Lasl Paymenl Made On Or Befora Sept. 30/14: E 2&114
: support abili t\6 53 Pﬂ"
2,7 OODO D 0?

inciple i et 14
Princlple Amount Owing al Sept. 3071 . oan)

1
Accrued intersst and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sepl. 30/14: $ 4,879,348.03 |

Toial Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/14: $4,679,348.03

Tarrn Maturity. Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
GQuarterty

Payment Frequancy

Secwrity Raw Resldentiat Land

Agree: | b/)/ OR Disagree: {_____){please provide delails In the space below)

/ B e
Signature ﬁ /Mn_.




®

ACiC e -
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1o i the Affidavit of
o ﬁwf o

SWori(or athTme

January 21, 2016 BEEore mie on
(T / 7 Wf M

* peferred

J‘W- YRR PR

Vis Emall: tes@meridiantotigas.coim

AL

B} or tnking Ahmﬁvﬂ.‘:—
Les Allen Far Badsh Cotumbla
810 ~ 1095 West-Pender Siraet
Mancouver, BE V8E 2B o ' o ZOM STEVEND

A Notary Public In and for
Thie Province of British Columbia
—— . #3 - 120 Harboudront Orive NE
lig Salmon Arm, BC VAE 2T3

Re: LOAN PAYABLEWITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT GORPORATION,

BDO Ganada LLP, Ohdrtdtad Aceountanis havé -baen éppohled auditdrs for All Canadian
invastment Corpmrat]mn and arer presemly ooRuating B @xaniination -of the dooounts, Thiy would
appeaciate your essistanee lfs, cofirm! fig At -t el oue e With All Gahatlan. nvdstmant
Oarporat%mn as al Séptamber 30, 20%6. I the detaly Indibated gelow are In agraement-with your
reberds pledde ndieats this In !he Spbed provited of provids détals b any. ditfetingge, Please dlgn
whierg- indicated: &t returiv WIS 1eltar Via fai 6f erall 't otir atditors et Yi6Ui Barllest pessible

gonvenidnde,

We.Woutd 1K to! tHaRk:you in-acvanié for Wur d58istaide IAtHe maltar
Yours-rily,

AL;L,G‘B‘NAD}AN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

">

P

Den Bergnidh

825 Lakeshore Orlve SW Salmon Arim, DCVIE TE4 & Tal; 250:004-0600 ¢ Fags 250-104-0601 « Tall. Free: B56-T72:3242 » wiw. ACIC)wvestor.ca



Merldiail Loddss

[Bte of List Payfneiit Mids Of Or Bifore Sept. 30/16: Jusier 12,2014
Principle Amoeunt Owing-at Sept, 3015 2 3'60';0&@;&39
Aderued Intergst-ard Gharges fof Date of Last Paymiitto-Sept 808 ©ORE.00

Tatal Amguint Owlitg. as.al Sept, 30/18: L §360,000,00:
Terf Matuflty: Demang-
interest Rete Per Adnumg 15 00%:

Payment Freguaney Quartafly

Securily Raw Resideniial Land

Agres: | w/ 3 OR Dlgagras: | ) (pldase provide. detalls In the-spade helow)

et

Bignature Y\h-ﬁ_,\ Mﬁl,'a-.ua\ .



David B, Wende

1 Spencer, Angela

At Tuesday, February 16, 2016 7.24 AM
To: Don Bergman
Ce Wetherill, Justin
Subject: ’ RE: Audit

QI thank you Don, Speak to you later this week, 4
‘ This i Exhibit “C?" roforred
Angie o inthe A'fl"ida;."ii of P

| S ' B /’\'}S‘: YA s
gworvlor nfinmed) before me on

From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.ca) swor
Sent: February 15, 2016 4:49 P L7
To: Spencer, Angefa

Ce: Wetherill, Justin

Subject: RE: Audit A

Y é'\'. .
T e FOE QTEVENS
for Writisa Cotrmina A N‘glary Public in and 1.Tr !
‘ I The Province of British Colurib:
e #3 - 120 Harboutrent Drive Ni:
Satmon Arm, BC ViE 2T3

Our systems are still being worked on. The tech people wiil be in again tomorrow so | think later this week would ba
better timing. | am hoping everything Is functional by tomorrow.

Thanks,

- rum: Spencer, Angela [mailto:ASpencer@hdo.cal
Sentt February-15-16 4:35 pM
Ta: Don Bergman

Subject: Audit

Hi Don- 1 just wanted to foliow up on how things were going and If your systems are back up and running now after the
move? Justin and Bianca will come out to complete the testing of the toans if this is ready however they noted the fair
value assessments have not yel been uploaded to the exchange. If you could please load this information and give one
of them a call when the information is ready for our review?

I am tied up in meetings most of tomorrow morning but if you want Lo confirm with Justin or Bianca if tomorrow still
worlts or if later this week is better that would be appreciated.

Thanls Don,

Angle Spancer, TPA, CA
Senjor Manager
RDO Canada LLP

201 - 571 6th Street NI
Salmos Arm, BC VIE 116
Canada

Tel: 250-832-7171

Fax: 250-832-24209

- Before oy print think about the environment
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The Information contained in this communlcalion is confldential and intended only for the use of those to whom It is addrebsed. If you have
received this cornmunication in errer, please notify ime by telephone {collect if necassary) and defete or destroy any coples of it. Thank you.

BDO Canada LLP (and its aftiiates), » Canadian limited liabllity partniorship, is a member of BDO International Lirnltad, a UK company limiterd
by guarantas, and forms part of the international BDO netwerk of independent member firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BOG network and for each of the BDO Member Firns,

Le contenu de ce courrie est confidentiel el 4 Intention du (des) dastinataire{s) seulemant, Si vous recever cetie transmission par erveur,
veyillez m'aviser immédiaternent par Widphane en utilisant le numéro mentlonné cl-haut {3 frals virds sl nécessaire). Veuitlez affacer ou
détiuire toutes coples de ce courrief regues, Mercl de volre coliaboration.

BDO Canada &.r.1/S. 8N CR.L, (et ses fillales), une socidté canadienne & responsabilité limltée/société en nom collectifa responsabilitg
limitde, est membre de BDO Internakional Limited, sociétéd de droit anglais, et fait partle du réseau international de sociélés membres
indépendantes BDO.

BOO est la margue utilisée pour désigner le réseau BRO et chacune de ses sociétés membras,



om: Spencet; Angela

nt Manday, February 22, 2016 10:39 AM
To: [Dewitt, Bianca
Subject: FwW: Audit

From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergmon@acicinvestor.ca)

Sent: February 22, 2016 10:34 AM .

To: Spencer, Angela This is Bahibis © H ! peferad
G Wetherill, Justin 1o i the Aﬂndw;t of

Subject: RE; Audlt WAL Saertel

SWOTH (oF nffitdaad) before we on

Hi Angie, L E SO &///20//;}

] c(l[mnm‘ )

Wednesday and Thursday works for me.

1‘1 ‘i’iisz' tai;gﬁ(iﬁ it
o1 Brinsh Columing
208 BTEVENS
A Notary Public in and for
e o e e e 1o et e e s e, . The Provinge of Brilish G 0""‘1‘}9‘3
- ¢ front Drve N
From: Spencer, Angela [mailto:ASpencer@bdo.ca] #38;;‘?}“';\',2?“&? Vi r" e
“ent: February-19-16 2:48 PM
Don Bergman
2 Wetherill, Justin
Subject: RE: Audit

A Com
Thanks,
Don

Thanks Don. Would Wed and Thursday next weel work? Blanca is tied up the first couple of days.
Thanks,

Angle

Fram: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.ca]
Sent: February 18, 2016 3:05 PM

Cr Wethen H, Justin <l\t\/e1hcrlu@bde.m>
Subject: RE; Audit

Hi Angie,

Cur systems are now p and running. | wilt be in Kelowna tomorrow so lel's set aside lwo days early next week. Let me
know what days are convenient,

Thanks,
Don

s Spencer, Angela [majile; ASpencer@bdo.cal
Bent: February-16-16 7:24 AM
Ye: Don Bergman




Ce: Wetherill, Justin
Subject: RE: Audit

Ok thank you Don. Speak Lo you tater this weel.

Angie

from: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.cal
Sent: February 15, 2016 4:48 PM

To: Spencer, Angela <ASpencer@bdo.ca>

Ce: Wetherill, Justin <jWetherii @bdp.ca>

Subject: RE: Audit

Hi Angie,

Our systems are still being worked on. The tech people will be in agaln tomerrow 5o | thinl tater this week would be
better timlng, | am hoping everything is functional by tomorrow.

Thanks,

Don e .
From: Spencer, Angela [mailto:ASpencer@bilo.cal
Sent: February-15-16 4:35 PM

To! Don Bergiman

Subject: Audit

Hi Don- | just wanted to fotlow up on how things were going and if your systems are back up and running now after the
move? Justin and Bianca will come out to complete the testing of the loans if this is ready however they noted the fair
value assessments have not yet been uploaded to the exchange. If you could please load this information and give or
of them a call when the information s ready for our review? ‘
] am tied up in meetings most of tomorrow maorning but if you want to confirm with Justin or Bianca if tomotrow still
works or if later this week is better that would be appreciated.

Thanks Don,

Angie Spencer, CPA, CA,
Senior Manager
BhO Canada LLP

201 - 571 6th Street NE
Salmaon Arrn, BC VIE 1R6
Canada

Tel: 250-832-7171

Fax: 250-832-2422
wiww.bdo, ca

o« Before you print think about the environmeant

The information contained in this communicatlon Is confidential and intended only for the use of those to whorn it is addressed. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify me by telephone (collect If necessary) and delete ar destroy any copies of iL, Thank you,

2

—

(Wand



&

800 Canada LU (and s alfilntes), a Canadlan Fraited liability partneeship, is 8 member of SDC International Bmited, a 118 company limitead
by guavaniee, and forms past of the International B0 network of indepandent meimbsr frms.

B0 is the brand pamae for the RO natworl: and For each of the 80C Menther Flims,
e da o courie] est confidentiel et & l'intenkion du (des) destinataire(s) seulament, S1vous recevez catte fransmission par erreur,

niaviser immediatement par @éphone en utillsant fe numére mentlonnd ci-haot (4 frala virds i ndeassaire), Veuillez effacer au
uies copies de ce courrlel regues. Mera de votra collaboration.

“ONE
i
ER

B0 Cannda 5.0 /505N, C R (et ses filiales), une socldts cenadienne & vesponsabilité limitée/soctétd en nom collectil & responszhilite
timitde, est membre de BRG International Limited, socidld de droit anglals, et falt parbie du réseau Internatinnal de sociéiés membres
inclé ankas BRO.

BOO est 1 marque utiisde pour déslyner le réseay BDO et chacune de ses soclétds membres,
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W Dewitt, Bianca
at Woednesday, March 02, 2016 1:48 PM
To: DRergman@acicinvestor.ca
Cer Spencer, Angela
Subject: QOutstanding iterns list
Attachments: Outstanding items.pdf; Outstanding items.xlsx
i Don,

As discussed; please see altached the outstanding items list. I have Ineluded the list in-hoth- PDF and Exce! formal, so.you
can use whatever Is most useful to yourself. The ltems highlighted In biue should be completed first; and ail yetlow
highlights then after,

Please mark up the altached. If you are wailing on something, please comment next to the item 56 that I know it is in {he
works. If you have something and have uploaded it onto the USB, please state that.

As we are extremely busy at the office right now, I will only be coming out tomorrow if you have assembled enough of
the attached itams. As Angle had mentlened, we need to be done field work this week, since I will out on another
engagement next week.

Cheers,

Bianca

This s Bxhibit “”gI:,,r, v peferred

to in fhe Affidavit of

........ Aﬂjﬁlaﬁyﬁfufa”
s (dr afﬁ“my before me o

W mmssiones tor mking Afidavits
for Bringh Colmains

ZOI BTHEVENS
A Notary Public in and for
The Province of British Columbia
#3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive NE
Salmoen Amm, BC VIE 2T3
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1. Parmar 2410240 70.95 |
700,000.00 52,356.10 or eint B
: 650,000.00 - .| Reauarinterasl pavmenls boing received S,
4, Scamount Investnent Lid. 34,723.32 26,240.27 | Loan pald of subsoquent o year end, therefore no issue
5, Sweel Droaams Motel . 280,000.00 8,771.51 [ Loan pald of subsaquent ko year end, therefore o issue
6 . 1560,200.00 61,087,07 | ProvIsion against lown, s nol gxpecl
) 045,926.61 Falr valus spropdshenl roceived
L 100,066,00 12,003 00 | Mendes groups anal wilh 1o
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Loang NOT gomplele ~ more iocuments roquired at this point:

1. Weninger . 100,800.00
2. Fredeick L 10,000.00
3. Stonewaler Mole! M 1,284,134.24
4, Risler £ Nole L £60,000.00
5. Golden Satalo T 160,000.00 1136342 ¢
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Loang NOT complete - mare doguments required at $hds polist;

f1. Weninger L 180,000,090 3.024.65

2. Fredrick |3 10,000.00 923,04

i

3. Slenewaler Malel Mo 1.284,934,24

4, Risier 7 Nole L B50,040,00

5. Gelden Bulfalo L 100,000.00 11,353.42
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Thig is Fixhibit KJ) rererrid

o in the A;’t‘idm’ii of

1T Don Bergman <DBergman@acicinvestor.ca> / 0 ,(/.\ém( ~

n: Thursday, March 03, 2016 10:42 AM “ﬁ%;?u 1’6 M
To: Dewitt, Bianca ' - /./r C)M)
CC: Spencel', Angela -.¢ .KS.).L.’LJZ{...) v e

Subject RE: Qutstanding items list

LY Wwing g
or British Conpiith 3 TEVENG
Hi Bianca for Brtish Con R]ﬁ%iary Pubicin and for
o ’ The Province of Bntish Golumbi:s
i3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive: NE
I'am currently busy addressing a re-financing and will not have the time today to deal with any aggipon Arm, BC VIE 213

documentation, I will touch base with you tomorrow,

Thanks,
Don

From: Dewitt, Bianca [mailto:bdewitt@bdo.ca)
Sent: March-03-16 7:50 AM

To: Don Bergman

Cer Spencer, Angela

Subjeet: RE: Cuistanding items list

Good morning Do,

+ discussed yesterday, please send me a list of all of the documents you have ready for me on the USB this
morning and I witl assess if it is enough for me to make my way down there this morning.

Yesterday afternoon T received back most of the land title searches. Please soe the attachment outlining the
backup I iequire for the first mortgages. All of the first mortgages should be backed by a statement showing the
lenders individual name and the amount outstanding as of September 31, 2015, For example, the Agnes and
Elliot loan should show both IMOR. Capitai and Kingsett Mortgage separately.

Hope to hear from you soon,
Bianca

From: Dewill, Bianca

Senf: March 2, 2016 1:48 PM

To: DBerpmm@acicinveslor.ca

Cer Spencer, Angela <ASpencer@bdo.ca>
Subject: Ouistanding items list

Hi Don,

As discussed, please see attached the outstanding items list, [ have included the tst in both PIIF and Bxcei
format, 5o you can use whatever is most useful to yourself, The items highlighted in blue should be completed
s, and all veljow highlights then after.

Please mark up the attached. If you are waiting on something, please comment next lo the item so that 1 kirow it
ts in the works. If you have something and have uploaded it onto the USH, please state that.
!



As we are extremely busy at the office right now, I will only be coming out tomorrow if you have assembled
enough of the attached items. As Angie had mentioned, we need to be done field work this week, since 1 will
out on another engagement next week.

Cheers,
Bianca

The information contained in this communication is confidential and intended only for the use of those to whom
itis addressed. If you have received this communication in error, please notify me-by-telephone (collect if
necessary) and delete or destroy any copies of it. Thank you.

BDO Canada LLP (and its affiliates), a Canadian limited liability partnership, is a member of BDO
International Limited, a UK company Jimited by guarantec, and forms part of the international BDO network of
independent membey firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.

Le contenu de ce courriel est confidentiel et 4 {intention du (des) destinataire(s) seulement. Si vous recevez
cette transmission par erreur, veuillez m’aviser immédiatement par téléphone en utilisant le numéro mentionné
oi-haut (& frais virds si nécessaire). Veuillez effacer ou détruire toutes copies de ce courriel regues. Merol de
votre collaboration.

BDO Canada s.1.1./S.EN.C.R.I. (et ses filiales), une société canadienne & responsabilité limitée/société en no.
collectif & responsabilité limitée, est membre de BDO International Limited, société de droit angiais, et fait
partie du réseau international de sociétés membres indépendantes BDO.

BDO est la marque utilisée pour désigner le réseau BDO et chacune de ses sociétés membres,



" SPENCEN, ANyt
LS Tuesday, March 08, 2016 8:23 AM
To: Dewitt, Bianca
Subject: RE: Cutstanding items lisl K
This is Habibis Yoreferrod

. (0 iyf the Affidgyit of
Yes | will, e E&V’(é}/

FWOITa toremeon

n 1§
Frorm: Dewitt, Bianca ,:F /r)V‘/)’/ ﬂ/%
Sent:March 8, 2016 7:15 A . qelinnntayy ]
To: Spencer, Angela
Subject: FW: Outstanding items list AL

Still have not heard anything from Don.. Could you give him a call?
From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman @acicinvestor.cal
Sent: March 7, 2016 8:17 AM

To: Dewitt, Bianca <bdewitt@bdo.ca>
Subject: RE: Qutsianding items list

Hi Michaei,
“~uare right, The suditors prepared this statement so please cross out 2014 and insert 2015,

nanks,
Don

F'H)m Dewm Blanca {m_a!ta bdev tt@___,,_“ o
Sent: March- Di -16 8:10 AM

To: Don Bergman

Cor Wetherili, Justin; Spencer, Angela
Subject: RE: Quistanding fems list

Good morning Don,

[ never did hear from you on Friday. Please let me lnow what YOur status is on the outstanding list | gave you early last
weel,

Hhanl vou,
Bianca

From: Don Bergman (mailto;DBergman@acicinvestor.ca)
Sant' N]arch 3 2016 10: 4? AM

A &J.@.QJ
Su bject: RE: Outstanding items fist

Jdanca,



2

I am currently busy addressing a re-financing and will not have the time today to deal with any audit documentation. |
wilt touch base with you tomorrow.

Thanks,
Bon

From: Dewitt, Blanca [mailto; bdewitt@bclo cal
Sent: March-03-16 7:50 AM

Ta: Don Bergman

Cc: Spencer, Angela

Subject: RE: Qutstanding lterns list
Good morning Don,

As discussed yestellél-éy, p'leas”e send me a"lisli of all of the documents you have ready for me on the USB this morning
and I will assess if it is enough for me to make my way down there this morning.

Yesterday afternoon | received hack most of the lang title searches. Please see the attachment cutlining the backup |
require for the first mortgages, All of the first mortgages should be backed by a statement showing the lenders
Individual name and the amount cutstanding as of September 31, 2015. For example, the Agnes and Elliot loan shmnld
show both IMOR Capital and Kingsett Mortgage separately.

Hope Lo hear from you soon,
Bianca

Eron: Dewitt, Bianca
Sent: March 2, 2016 1:48 PM
To: DBerﬂmanOacicinvesmr ca

Subiect. Outstandmg items hst

Hi Don,

As discussed, please see altached the outslanding ltems list, I have Included the list in both PDF and Excel format, 50 you
can use whatever is most useful to yourself. The items highlighted in blue should be completed first, and all yellow
highlights then after,

Please mark up the attached. If you are wailing on something, please comment next Lo the ltem so that T know it is in the
worls, If you have something and have uploaded it onto the USB, please state that.

As we are extremely busy at the office right now, I will only be coming out tomorrow if you have assembled enough of
the attached items. As Angle had mentioned, we need to be done field work this week, since 1 will out on another
engagement next week,

Chesrs,
Blanca

‘The information contelned In this communication is confidential and intended only for the use of those to whom It Is addrassed. I you have
receivad this cormmunication in error, please notify me by telephone (collect if necessary) and defete or destroy any copies of &, Thank you.

B0 Conada LLP (and iis affiliates), & Canadian fimited lability partnership, s 8 member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limlted
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO netwarl of independent member firms,

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for vach of the BRO Member Firms,
Le contanu de ce courried est confidentiel el & I'intention du (des) destinatalire(s) seulement, Si vous racever Cetle transmission par ereeur,

2



anade s /S EALCRL, (et ses fillates), une socicid canadlenne 3 responsabilitd limitée/sociéld en noim collectlf b responsabiité
Ga, osh mambre de BDO International Limited, société de droit anglais, et fait partie du réscau International de sociétés membres
“Srandanies GO,

A0 et la marque utilisde pouy déstgner fa réseat BDO et chacune de 508 socitids membras.



e Spencer, Angela
T at Friday, March 11, 2016 9:34 AM
To: ‘Don Bergman'
Subject: Data coming?

Hi Don- We haven't received anything yet for the information you referred to on Wednesday. Are you planaing on
dropping this off today and if not can you tet us know when we can expect it?

Thanks Don and have s good weekend,
Angle Spencer, CPA, CA

Senior Manager

BDO Canada LLP

aspencer@®@bdo.ca

201 - 571 6th Street NE T hls i Balibit 7, L P petprred
Sabmon Army, BC V1E 1R6 to in the Affld avit of

Canada f (’M/ J) @q@(
A sw;}fn (o BPTTAGd) DBIorE e on

Fax: 250-832-2429
www. hdo.ca

w3y Before you print think about the environment

"oy Briugh Cotombip

20{_ r&.n—vr i1
Glary Pubiic in ang r
'f“h?3 Provinca of Briﬂ'j) (‘()ﬁj;mbl 1
- 1201 Harbouifron Drivey Nz ’
Sakmon Anm, BC yif 975 -



o Dewitt, Biancs

o Tuesday, March 15, 2016 7:28 AM
ron Don Bergman
Ce ' Spencer, Angela
Subject: Documents?

Good morping Don,

After your call yesterday morning, nothing was ever dropped off at cur office. Could you please get what you have to

me as early as possible this morning?

Thatk you,
Bianca Dewitt
Staff Accountant
BDO Canada LLP
bdewiti@bdo.ca

201 571 6t Street NE
Salmon Arm BC VIE 1R6
Canada

Tel: 250 832 7171

Fane: 250 832 2429
veww.bdo.ca

" Before you print think about the environment
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TITLE SEARCH PRINT - 2016-03-02, 09:48:46
File Reference: Requestor: Cory Nei
"eclared Value $1135000

#¥CURRENT INFORMATION ONLY - NO CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN**

Title Issued Under STRATA PROPERTY ACT (Section 249)
tand Title District NEW WESTMINSTER
Land Title Office NEW WESTMINSTER
Title Numbar R CA4644606
From Title Number CA4598561
Application Received 2015-08-31
Application Entered 2015-09-02
Registersd Owner in Fee Simple
Registered Cwner/Mailing Address: CENSORIO GROUP (HASTINGS 8 BETA} PROPERTIES LTD., INC.NO,
BC1041150

4723 HASTINGS STREET
BURNABY, BC

This i Hxhibi “l\/ " peberrad
VEC K8 Thig i Bxhibiv TAL T w0t

10 in the Affidant of

Ay, o0l ...
sworl (or aifieidd) pefove me on
Taxation Authority CITY OF BURNABY I /;)'mffﬂ/l(_?]‘@

- cld/ muigy

Description of Land

Parcel 1dentifier: 029-636-876 W ommisaiones tor kg fOIGVIG

Legal Descriptioh: for Brrush Con ol $TIEVERNS
STRATA LOT 9 DISTRICT LOT 122 GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT A Nalary Public inand for
STRATA PLAN EPS2787 The Provinee of British Columt

- N - #3 - 120 Harbouriron! Drive NI*
TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT Saimon A, BC VIE 2T3

ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V

Legal Notations
NOTICE OF INTEREST, BUILDERS LIEN ACT (S.3(2)), SEE CA2485785
FILED 2012-04-13

HERETO 1S ANNEXED EASEMENT CAZ803107 OVER LOT 70 PLAN 51204

HERETE 15 ANNEXED EASEMENT CA2981777 OVER LOTS 32 AND 33
BLOCK 6 PLAN 1308

Title Number: CA1644606 - TTTLE SEARCH PRINT Page L of 3



&

2016-03-02, 09;46:46
Requestor: Cory Neil

TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Referance:
Peclared Value $1135000

+harges, Liens and Interests

Nature! EASEMENT
Registration Number: CA2803106
Reglstration Date and Time; 2012-10-03 11:01.
Remarls: INTER ALIA
APPURTENANT TO LGT 70 PLAN 51204
Nature: ) EASEMENT
Reglstration Number: CA2881776
Reglstration Date and Time; 2013-02-04 14:20
Remailks: INTER ALTA
APPURTENANT TO LOTS 32 AND 33 BLOCK 6 PLAN 1308
Nalure: COVENANT
Registration Number: BB3009945

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner;
Remarks:

Nature:
Reglstration Number:

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:
Remarks:

Nalure:
Registration Number:

Ragistration Date and Time;

Reglstered Owner;

2013-07-16 10:16
CITY OF BURNABY
INTER ALIA

STATUTORY RIGHT OF WAY

CA3405202

2013-10-16 11:18

BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY
INTER ALIA

STATUTORY RIGHT CF WAY
CA226988

2015-02-11 09142

SHAW CABLESYSTEMS LIMITED
INCORPORATION NO. ADGT75382

Ramarks: INTER ALIA
Nature: MORTGAGE
Reglstration Number: CA4G45536

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

Hemarks:

2015-08-31 13:16

BLUESHORE FINANCIAL CREDIT UNION
INCORPORATION NO, (F1-18)

INTER ALIA

Nalure:
Registration Number:

Registratlon Date and Time;

Ragistered Owner:

Remarks;

Title Number: CA4644606

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

CA1645537

2015-08-31 13,16

BLUESHORE FINANCIAL CREDIT UNION
INCORPORATION NO, (Fi-18)

INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

Page 2 of 3



TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:
“ectared Value $1135000

2016-03-02, 09:48:45
Requestor: Cory Nell

Nature;

Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:!
Registered Owner

Remarks:

MORTGAGE
CA4779143
2015-10-30 10:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND I LTD.

INCORPORATION NC. BC0856914
INTER ALIA

Nature; , ‘
Registration Number;
Registration Date and Time:
Reglsterad Owner:

Remarks;
Guplicate Indefeasible Title
Transfaers

Pending Applications

Title Numbar: CA4644606

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
CA4779144
2015-10-30 18:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND II LTD,

INCORPORATION NO, BCDB56914
INTER ALIA

NONE QUTSTANDING

MNONE.

NONE

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

pags 3 of 3



TYTLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:
Naclared Value $733151

N0

2016-63~18, 16:49:31
Requestor; Cory Nell

FECURRENT INFORMATION ONLY - NO CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN#®#

Title Issued Under

Land Title District
Land Title Office

Title Number
From Title Number

Application Received
Application Entered

Registered Owner in Fee Simple

Registered Owner/Matlllng Address:

Faxation Authority

Description of Lanct
Parcel Identifier:
Legal Descriplion:

STRATA PROPERTY ACT {Section 249}

NEW WESTMINSTER
NEW WESTMINSTER 0 ]

Ihis i fahibis =0/ " referrad
CAME to iy the Affidayitof
A3A65489 “Wdotn TomLLE
CA2621539 EWOTH COr 8 fﬁ}?’aﬁfdj heiore me on

Is

A Lg%

i | p—
oy g 4 B T o 4
£ AL

2013-11-27
. far Bratign Copnnbae
A Nz'f)féﬁ'ﬂwfgma
i Dlary Public in 5
ALTEZZA PROPERTIES LTD., INC.NO. BCO942072  The Prowieh of acuiafor

2410 CHARLES STREET #3 ~ 120 Barbourfront Drive NE
VANCQUVER, BC Salmon Amn, BC VIE 273
V5K 229

CITY OF BURNABY

028-874-301

STRATA LOT 2 DISTRICT LOT 122 GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT

STRATA PLAN EPSE75

TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PRCPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT
ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V

Legal Notations

Charges, Liehs and Interests
Nature:
Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time!
Reglstered Cwnar:
emarks:

Title Nomber: CAIA65189

NONE

STATUTORY RIGHT OF waAY

BRI7E7158

20110518 12:125

BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY
INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 1 of 3



®

2016-03-18, 16:49:31
Reguestor: Cory Nell

TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference;
PNeclared Value $733151

Nature:
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time!

Reglstered Owner;

COVENANT
BB1331047
2011-06-20 12:52
CITY OF BURNABY

Rematks: INTER ALIA
Nature; COVENANT
Registration Number: - BB1331049.

Registratlon Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

2011-06-20 12152
CITY OF BURNABY

Remarks; INTER ALIA

Nature: FASEMENT

Registration Number: BB1968549

Registratlon Date and Time: 2011-07-06 14:34

Remarks: INTER ALIA
APPURTENANT TO LOTS 5, 6, 7, 8 AND 8
PLAN 1308, EXCERFT THE NORTH 20 FEET

Nalture: MCRTGAGE

Ragistration Number: CA3465490

Registration Date and Time:

* Registered Owner:
Remarks:

2013-11-20 15:29
NORTH SHORE CREDIT UNION
INTER ALIA

Nature;
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time!

Registered Owner,

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
CA3465491

2013-11-20 15:29

NORTH SHORE CREDIT UNION

Remarks: INTER ALIA
Nature: MORTGAGE
Registration Number: CA4779143

Registration Date and Time:

Reglstered Owner;

Remarlks:

2015-10-30 10:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND 1I LTD,
INCORPORATION NO, BCOB56914

INTER ALIA

Nature:
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

Ramarks:

Title Number: CA3465489

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

CA4779144

2015-10-3¢ 10:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND II LTD,
INCORPORATION NO, BCO856914

INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

Page 2 ;)ff! -



TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:
Meclared Value $733151

Juplicate Indefeasibie Title

Transfers

Pending Applcations

Title Numbar: CA3465469

NONE OUTSTANDING
NONE

NONE

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

2016-03-18, 16:49:31
Requastor: Cory Neil

Page 3 of 3



TITLE SEARCH PRINT
Fite Refaerenca:
Necdlared Value $1266849

w

™

2016-03-18, 16:49:33
Requestor: Cory Neil

FECURRENT INFORMATION ONLY - NG CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN*#

Title Issued Under

Land Title Ristrict
Land Title Office

Title Numberr
From Tille Number

Application Recelved
Application Entered

Registered Owner in Fee Simple

Registered Owner/Malling Address:

faxation Authority

Description of Land
Parcel ldentifier:
l.egal Description:

STRATA PROPERTY ACT (Section 249)

NEW WESTMINSTER
NEW WESTMINSTER

CA3465488
CA2621538

2013-11-20

2013-11-27

ALTEZZA PROPERTIES LYD,, INC.NO. BC0942072
2410 CHARLES STREET

VANCOUVER, BC

V5K 2729

CITY OF BURNABY

028-874-382

STRATA LOT L DISTRICT LOT 122 GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT

STRATA PLAN EPSG75

TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIY
ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V

Legal Notations

Charges, Liens and Interests
Nature:
Registration Numbaer;
Registration Date and Time:
Registered QOwner;
Remarks:

Title Number: CA3465484

NONE

STATUTORY RIGHT OF WAY

BB1757158

2011-05-18 12:28

BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY
INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

Page 1 of 3



TITLE SEARCH PRINT
Flle Reference;
"eclared Value $1266849

2016-03-18, 16:49:33
Requestar: Cory Nell

Nature:

Reglstration Nuinber:
Registiation Date and Time:
Registerad Owner:

Ramarlks:

Nature:

Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Reglstered Qwner:

Remarks;

Nature;

Registration Numhe:
Registration Date and Time;
Remarks:

COVENANT
BB1331047
2011-06-20 12:52
CITY OF BURNABY
INTER ALIA

COVENANT
BR1331049 ‘
2011-06-20 12:52
CITY OF BURNABY
INTER ALIA

EASEMENT

BB1968549

2011-07-06 14:34

INTER ALIA

APPURTENANT TO LOTS 5, 6, 7, B AND 9
PLAN 1308, EXCEPT THE NORTH 20 FEET

Nattre:

Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Ownar;

Remarks:

MORTGAGE

CA3465490

2013-11-20 15:29

NORTH SHORE CREDIT UNION
INTER ALTA

Nature:

Reglstration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Qwner:

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
CA3465491

2013-11-20 15:29

NORTH SHORE CREDIT UNION

Remaiks: INTER ALIA
Nature: MORTGAGE
Ragistration Number: CAA776143

Registration Date and Tine:
Reglslered Ownar:

Remarlks:

2015-10-30 £0:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND 11 LTD.
INCORPORATION NO, BCO856914

TNTER ALIA

Nature:

Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Regislered Owner:

Remarks:

Title Number; CAA65480

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

CA4779144

2015-10-30 10:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND 11 LTD.,
INCORPORATION NG, BCO856914

INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

Page 2 of 3



bryatN

@')

TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2016-03-18, 16:45:33
File Reference: Requestor: Cory Nell
Neaclared Value $1266849

Juplicate Indefeasible Title NONE QUTSTANDING
Transfers NONE
Pending Applications MNONE

Title Numlwr: CAZM65488 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 3 of 3



0

e Dowitt, Bianca
1t Monday, March 23, 2016 7:32 AM
Vor Don Bargman
Subject First mortgage - Hastings and Beta (Alterza)

Good morming Don,

This weekend ! received the land title search back for Hastings and Beta (Altezza). For both 4704 Hastings and 4712
Hastings, there are firs¢ mortgages on file from Noith Shore Credit Unfon and Bancorp Growth Management {put on
September 30, 201%), Couid you please alitain these first mortgage amiounts, T : ’

See you later today.
Thank you,

Btanca Dewitt

Staff Accountant
BDO Canada LLP
bdewitt@hdo.ca

201 571 6™ Street NE
Satmon Arm BC VIE 1R6
Canada

Tel: 250 832 7171

T 250 837 2429
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